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WP071301 - KK Parkway 43rd to 51st ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
WP074801 - Oak Leaf Trail Connectivity – Bender Park----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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Full County Board Meeting / County Executive Veto

_______________________________
1 Per Wisconsin State Statute 59.60(2) (b), the Requested Budget Deadline is set annually by DAS Director (deadline can be no later than July 15).
2 Per Wisconsin State Statute 59.60(5), DAS Director submits a summary of the budget requests to the County Executive and County Board no later than August 15th.  
3 Per Wisconsin State Statute 59.60(6) (b) & 59.17(6), County Executive submits recommended budget to the Board no later than October 1st.
4 The County Board establishes the budget hearing calendar for this committee annually.  

County Executive Recommended Phase
Upon receipt of the departmental CIP requests, the SBP staff reviews the requested capital projects and assists the County Executive with the 
formulation of the Recommended Capital Improvement Budget. Requesting departments are consulted and site visits are performed relative 
to the departments’ capital requests. This budget development phase usually extends from July through September. The Recommended 
Budget is submitted to the County Board no later than October 1st of each year.3

County Board Phase
Finance Committee
After the County Executive submits the Recommended Budget, the Finance Committee (FC) holds budget hearings. The review typically 
lasts through the month of October.4  Departmental staff is present at the FC hearings to answers questions related to their capital project 
requests.

During this phase, members of the FC may introduce amendments to the Recommended Budget. 

Upon close of the budget hearings, the FC submits the Recommended Budget (and FC amends) to the County Board for review/adoption.

No later than the first Monday of November, the County Board holds a public hearing on the amended capital budget submitted by the FC. The
County Board then meets to act on the amendments and recommendations submitted by the FC as well as amendments submitted by individual
County Board members. 

The County Executive may then provide vetoes of the Adopted County Board Budget resolution to the County Board. The County Board then
meets a final time (for the budget adoption process) to consider any possible vetoes by the County Executive and whether to sustain or override
each veto.

INTRODUCTION

Annual Capital Budget Process:

General Capital Improvement Plan Overview
The County utilizes a 5-Year Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) to help plan and estimate future capital project needs. The first year of the CIP 
(which for this year’s budget development process is 2023) is the year in which capital projects scheduled in that particular year receive 
funding.  Years two through five (2024 – 2027) are planning years for future projects and/or continuing phases of existing projects.

Departmental Request Phase

As part of the annual County budget development process, each department is responsible for updating its 5-Year CIP. This process 
typically begins in late winter/early spring as departments develop/update cost estimates for each capital project. Departments submit their 
requested CIPs to the Office of Strategy, Budget, & Performance (SBP) towards the end of June/early July.1 Departmental requested 
budgets (Capital and Operating) are posted by the SBP on the County’s website no later than August 15th of each year.2 

Capital Improvement Committee (CIC)
The CIC is an advisory sub-committee that reviews and scores the requested departmental capital requests and provides an annual (non-
binding) recommended 5-Year CIP to the County Executive and County Board typically in late August/early September.  

The CIC is included in the Milwaukee County ordinances under chapter 36. Committee members include the following:

(a) Director of the Department of Transportation or alternate;
(b) Fiscal & Budget Administrator (SBP) or alternate;
(c) Comptroller (committee chair as appointed by the Chair of the County Board), or alternate;
(d) Chair of the committee on community, environment and economic development, or alternate;
(e) Co-Chair of the committee on finance, personnel and audit, or alternates;
(f) Two (2) appointments of the County Executive who shall be mayors or village board presidents of municipalities located 

in Milwaukee County, or alternate

2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET 
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IMPACT
0,5,10

0,3
0,2,5
0,3,5
0,3

0,1,2,3,4,5
0,3

0,2,3,4,5
0,1,3,5

MAX Impact Pts.

Capital Project Evaluation:
Quantitative and Qualitative Project Evaluation 

A quantitative review of requested capital projects is provided by the CIC sub-committee. The sub-committee consists of staff from the 
Office of the Comptroller and the SBP. This quantitative review is based upon a design first approach (discussed in the next section) 
and a scoring criteria matrix consisting of shared County priorities (see attachment #1 for criteria and impact details):

56.9

The sub-committee provides the annual (quantitative) scoring of requested projects to the CIC for review, discussion, and consideration. It’s 
important to note that the scoring matrix provides a measurable, general guidance based upon shared County priorities. 

Qualitative factors also play a role as part of the project review. Qualitative information is provided mainly by departmental testimony and 
follow-up information that departments supply during CIC meetings (July and/or August) and during the County Board's review of the 
County Executive's Recommended Budget (October). The scoring and department testimony allow CIC members, the County Executive, and 
the County Board to consider each component when evaluating requested projects. As a result, the final adopted budget may include projects 
that (quantitatively) score low, but include qualitative characteristics that elected officials deem important and worthy of inclusion. 

See attachment #2 for the most recent CIC Advisory Report section related to the scored capital project requests.

Design First Approach

The design first approach means, that for most projects, design appropriations will be made in one year with construction appropriations in a 
subsequent year (based on a completed design). Less complex projects (with minimal design effort and client input) that have a demonstrated 
history of staying within the original budget may still have design and construction in the same appropriation. An example of this is 
playground equipment replacements that generally have low risks due to the simplicity of the projects.

The majority of County capital projects are managed by the Department of Administrative Services (DAS)-Architecture & Engineering (AE). 
As a result, the focus is on AE managed projects at this time. In the future, this approach will be explored with DAS-Information 
Management Services Division managed technology projects. Department of Transportation-Transportation Services projects may also be 
included, but a large number of their managed roadway and bridge projects implement a design first approach currently.

Typically, many cost estimates produced during the annual budget development cycle are conceptual in nature, meaning they have higher 
risks due to limited project scope, little to no design, and/or assume unforeseen conditions. This risk is often times reflected in higher project 
contingency costs, especially for cost estimates that include design and construction in the same year. These risks can be mitigated by 
completing design before making a budget appropriation for the construction phase. Generally, the project contingencies are 
significantly reduced when you have a completed design. Cumulatively, this has a large impact on project funding by moving from 
higher to lower contingencies based on completed design.

Building Mission

Safety
Policy/Plan

Net Annual Impact on Operating 
CDeferred Maintenance

ADA/Bldg Code 
Non-County Funding
Continuing Program

Racial Equity
1.056

High (top 25% of Dept REQs)

Low (bottom 25% of Dept 
REQs)

Medium (top 26% - 50% of 
Dept REQs)

Max Multiplier MAX Composite Pts.

1.294

1.156

COMPOSITE SCORE

Capital Project Scoring Detail

DEPT RANKING MULTIPLIERCRITIERIA

Cost Range Contingency Contingency

Contingency

Base Estimate

Base Estimate

Base Estimate

Base Estimate

Conceptual  Schematic Design Development Bid/Letting*

*Based upon completed final design and construction documents.

ContingencyPr
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ec
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t
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Design First Approach (cont.)

*

*

*

The high level nature of conceptual estimates may also lead to under budgeting projects and require additional County funding that may or
may not be available and cause possible project delays as a result of funding shortfalls. Additionally, if a project has surplus funding, those
are dollars that could have been used to fund other projects in previous budget cycles, but are now locked up in the project until it is
completed. Overall, the design first approach should help with project cost efficiencies and County resources. 

The table below is meant to provide a general overview of how a project at a conceptual level of design will typically experience reduced cost
risks as it becomes more refined through the design level stages.  

Ensure agreed upon scope/design between client dept and (project) managing dept

Capital Project Evaluation:

Mitigate project risk and contingency

If design is not completed for a budget cycle, the construction phase will be moved out one year (or more) in the 5-Year 
Capital Improvement Plan

The main goal of completing design prior to any construction appropriation is to increase overall project efficiency through the following:

*Table assumes a $1.0 million project with medium project risk and complexity. 

Chart Development Sources: American Society of Professional Estimators (ASPE), Minnesota DOT project management, US
Dept of Energy project management, Assoc for Advancement of Cost Engineering (AACE), Canadian Construction Association--
Joint Federal Government / Industry Cost Predictability Taskforce.
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The projects included in year 2023 of the 2023 - 2027 Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) are funded with total appropriations of 
$197,030,825 (includes both County and non-County funding). CIP years 2024 - 2027 are used for planning purposes and provide a 
listing of overall sub-projects and forecast fiscal requirement over the next 4 years (see pages 111 - 132 of the 5-Year Plan Detail).

2023 COUNTY & NON-COUNTY FUNDING
(INCLUDING AIRPORT)

2024 - 2027 COUNTY & NON-COUNTY FUNDING
(INCLUDING AIRPORT)
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$10,000,000  , 

5.4%

Reimbursement 
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(EXCLUDING AIRPORT) 
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2023 Capital Improvement Budget Financing Overview:
The County finances non-Airport capital projects primarily with general obligation bonds and notes, sales tax, tax levy, reimbursement 
revenue (from Federal, State, and/or Local sources), vehicle registration fee revenue (VRF), and private contributions (from non-County 
entities).
Airport capital projects are typically funded with general airport revenue bonds, airport reserve revenue, passenger facility charge revenue, 
and reimbursement revenue (from Federal, State, and/or Local sources). Sales tax, tax levy, and general obligation bonds and notes are 
generally not used to finance Airport capital projects.
The 2023 Capital Improvements Budget (Capital Budget) includes 51 separate sub-projects for a total expenditure appropriation of 
$197,030,825. Anticipated reimbursement revenue (federal, state, local sources) and private contributions total $63,486,395 resulting in a net 
County financing requirement of $133,544,430 (when including the Airport).
Net County Financing requirements for 37 corporate purpose (non-Airport) sub-projects total $126,844,504. This includes County funding of 
$108,718,761 in general obligation bonds or notes, $10,000,000 in miscellaneous revenue (contribution from debt service reserve) and 
$8,125,743 in sales tax revenue.
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2023 Capital Improvement Budget Financing Overview:
The County finances non-Airport capital projects primarily with general obligation bonds and notes, sales tax, tax levy, reimbursement 
revenue (from Federal, State, and/or Local sources), vehicle registration fee revenue (VRF), and private contributions (from non-County 
entities).

Airport capital projects are typically funded with general airport revenue bonds, airport reserve revenue, passenger facility charge revenue, 
and reimbursement revenue (from Federal, State, and/or Local sources). Sales tax, tax levy, and general obligation bonds and notes are 
generally not used to finance Airport capital projects.

The 2023 Capital Improvements Budget (Capital Budget) includes 51 separate sub-projects for a total expenditure appropriation of 
$197,030,825. Anticipated reimbursement revenue (federal, state, local sources) and private contributions total $63,486,395 resulting in a net 
County financing requirement of $133,544,430 (when including the Airport).

Net County Financing requirements for 37 corporate purpose (non-Airport) sub-projects total $126,844,504. This includes County funding of 
$108,718,761 in general obligation bonds or notes, $10,000,000 in miscellaneous revenue (contribution from debt service reserve) and 
$8,125,743 in sales tax revenue.
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What is a Bond Eligible Project?

Borrowing for “Operating Expenses:”

Federal Expenditure Targets for Tax Exempt Bonds:

6 months 15% of proceeds & actual & expected earnings
12 months 60% of proceeds & actual & expected earnings
18 months 100% of proceeds & actual earnings

6 months
12 months
18 months
24 months

Annual Bond Limit:

_______________________________
5

100% of proceeds & actual earnings

If less than 75 percent of the bond issue is to finance construction projects then the rebate method (18-month expenditure period method) must
be used. If 75 percent or more will be used to finance construction projects, the County has the option of selecting the rebate or penalty-in-lieu
of rebate method (24-month expenditure period). The expenditure requirements are summarized below:

Non-Construction Issues:

Construction Issues:
10% of proceeds & actual & expected earnings
45% of proceeds & actual & expected earnings

As part of the annual capital budget development, the Office of the Comptroller provides a preliminary review regarding the bond eligibility of the capital projects.
Upon adoption of the capital projects and prior to the issuance of bonds to finance the projects, the Office of the Comptroller provides a final bond eligibility review of
the capital projects. 

The annual bond limit is defined by County Board file number 03-263, an annual bonding cap to which policy-makers have generally adhered
(3% over the prior year’s Adopted bond base). The 2022 Adopted Capital Improvement Budget included bond financed projects in the amount
of $44,505,364.  Based on this amount, the 2023 bonding cap is calculated at $45,840,525.

Federal tax law governs the use of bond proceeds. Beginning with 1990 bond issues, the Federal government established expenditure targets for
spending tax-exempt municipal bond proceeds. Expenditure targets follow six- month intervals from the closing date, and it is required that all
proceeds be spent in either 18 or 24 months depending upon the particular issue.

75% of proceeds & actual & expected earnings

Failure to meet these targets subjects the County to potential financial liability under the rebate or the penalty-in-lieu of rebate method. Under
the rebate method, if the County fails to meet the expenditure targets and the investment rate is higher than the interest rate of the bonds, then all 
investment earnings on the unspent bond proceeds (in excess of the amount which would have been earned if the proceeds had been invested at
a rate equal to the rate on the bonds) must be paid to the Federal government. No amount is required to be paid if the investment rate is lower
than the interest rate on the bonds even if the expenditure targets have not been met.

Under the penalty-in-lieu of rebate method, financial penalties totaling up to 1.5 percent of the unspent bond proceeds, including investment
earnings, will be assessed every six months until all of the proceeds are spent for each target that is unmet. If expenditure targets are not met, for
either method, appropriations for individual projects will be reduced to pay rebate or penalty amounts.

For non-Airport related capital projects, the County issues general obligation bonds or notes (bonds). Proceeds of these bonds may be used to
finance infrastructure related activities of the County. Wisconsin State statutes limit the use of bond proceeds to capital expenditures. The
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) establishes accounting and financial reporting standards for U.S. state and local
governments that follow Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP). Additionally, the United States Internal Revenue Service (IRS)
maintains rules and regulation that dictate and limit the use of bond proceeds. Pursuant to these rules and regulations, the County's Office of
the Comptroller provides determination(s) as to the bond eligibility of capital projects.5 Capital projects that are not bond eligible must be
financed through County cash (primarily sales tax and tax levy) and/or other financing sources (i.e. private contributions, VRF revenue, federal-
state-locals funds, etc.).

Borrowing for “operating expenses” (Wis. Stats. 67.04): State Statutes prohibits borrowing for “operating expenses.” The statute defines
operating expenses as “wages, salaries, fringe benefits, materials, supplies, contractual services, equipment with a useful life of less than one
year and other costs specified by the Department of Revenue by rule.” Because many expensed or non-capitalized projects are considered to
have a useful life of less than one year, debt obligations typically may not be used to finance these projects. Any expensed projects (non-
capitalized) are financed with property tax levy, sales tax revenue, vehicle registration fee revenue, or revenue generated from Passenger Facility
Charges (PFCs).
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*Alleviates deferred maintenance of $250 million related to the current building, exhibits, and storage equipment
*Leverages significant non-County funding (State contribution of $40 million and estimated private funding of $155 million)
*Annual County operating contributions will be reduced from $3.5 million to $1.0 million
*All operating and capital costs for the new facility are the sole responsibility of MPM

*Alleviates deferred maintenance and conditions that do not meet industry and accreditation standards related to the existing Medical Examiner
building
*Addresses deferred maintenance issues related to aging Emergency Management equipment
*Leverages significant non-County Federal ARPA contributions of $40 million ($20 million State and $20 million County)
*Creates operational and coordination efficiencies by co-locating the Medical Examiner and Emergency Management Offices alongside the
State of Wisconsin Department of Justice Crime Lab
*The new building location allows for collaborations between County functions and the Medical College of Wisconsin’s Emergency Medicine
and EMS Fellowship programs

Debt Service Impact
The chart below reflects the estimated debt service impact with the additions of the new museum and forensic science center (buildings). Debt 
for the buildings is preliminarily scheduled to be issued in 2024 based on current project schedules.  Actual issuance will be based on 
project cash flow and any potential changes from the current project schedules. Overall, the new buildings are estimated to increase debt 
service costs (principal and interest) by approximately $152.6 million over and above the current bonding policy.

2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET
MILWAUKEE COUTY 

Forensic Science Center
The Forensic Science Center (FSC) building project (WC020901) currently has $14.2 million in previously adopted general obligation 
bonds (for the construction phase).  During the July 2022 Board Committee cycle, the Department of Administrative Services presented an 
updated report to policymakers indicating a revised project cost of approximately $127 million (file #22-855). The 2023 Capital 
Budget includes a total appropriation of $112.9 million. Of this 2023 amount, $62.9 million is funded using general obligation bonds, a $10 
million contribution from the Reserve for County Bonds, $20 million in County (Federal American Rescue Plan Act) ARPA funds, 
and $20 million in State ARPA funding. The 2023 Capital Budget excludes the $62.9 million in general obligation bonds from the 2023 
bonding cap of $45.8 million.  The estimated debt service (principal and interest) related to the $62.9 million in bonds is 
estimated to be approximately $88.7 million.1  Project narrative detail can be found on page 95.

Over a 15 year period, the DAS staff has estimated that approximately $7 million of additional revenue from increased Medical Examiner 
fees charged to other counties and $1.3 million of additional parking revenue (for approximately 100 employees) will be generated once the 
facility is put into service.  The additional revenue(s) will be dedicated to help offset the related debt service costs over the anticipated 
15 year amortization period.

Construction of the new forensic science facility provides the following:

Bond Cap Overage in 2023 

New Museum Facility
Contingent upon Milwaukee Public Museum, Inc. (MPM) meeting specific conditions and requirements, adopted County Board file #22-454 has 
committed $45 million in general obligation bonds (or notes) towards the construction of a new museum facility that replaces the existing 
building located at 800 West Wells Street.  The total cost of the new facility is estimated at $240 million with $40 million to be funded by the 
State of Wisconsin and the remaining $155 million balance to be raised through MPM’s major capital fund raising campaign.  The estimated debt 
service (principal and interest) related to the $45.0 million in bonds is estimated to be approximately $63.8 million.1  The 2023 Capital Budget 
excludes the new museum bonding amount from the 2023 bonding cap of $45.8 million. 

The construction of a new museum facility provides the following:

___________________________________
1Assumed debt services costs based on 5% interest rate with repayment amortized over 15 years. Actual rates may be different at the time of bond issuance. 
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Year Budget $ %

2023 $108,718,761 $62,878,236 137.17%

REQUEST BUDGET SURPLUS/(GAP) FUNDED NOT FUNDED
$78,147,924 $44,927,646 ($33,220,278) 57.5% 42.5%
$82,304,205 $46,275,475 ($36,028,730) 56.2% 43.8%
$89,656,702 $44,505,364 ($45,151,338) 49.6% 50.4%
$83,369,610 $45,236,162 ($38,133,449) 54.5% 45.5%

$104,820,197 $108,718,761 $3,898,564 103.7% -3.7%

Bonding Cap

BUDGET YR
2020
2021
2022

NOTE: 1.) As the Airport does not utilize general obligation bonds or notes to fund its capital or operating budgets, it is
excluded from table above; 2.) The 2023 "funded" amount is higher than the "requested" amount primarily due to WC020901
requested at $28.8 million of bond funding with a later revised (and funded) $62.9 million bond requirement based on updated
cost estimates.

County Bond Funding (Excluding Airport)

Bond Financing
Budget OVER / (UNDER)

Bonding Cap:

$45,840,525 

3-YR AVG

2023

Cash Financing:
Beginning with the 1995 capital budget, the County established a cash-financing goal of 20.0% to be implemented over a ten-year period. This 
policy served to increase minimum cash financing by 2.0% annually.  

The annual cash goal reflects 20% of the Net County Funding Contribution (which excludes Federal/State/Local revenue sources). County cash 
financing primarily consists of sales tax and property tax levy for non-Airport capital projects. The Vehicle Registration Fee (VRF) 
was introduced as part of the 2017 Adopted Budget and is recognized as a County cash contribution. Typically, private contributions are 
one-time (non-County) allocations to specific capital projects pursuant to specific agreement(s). In order to more accurately account for the 
true County cash (i.e. sales tax, property tax, and VRF) capital contribution requirement for non-Airport projects, private contributions are 
excluded. In general, policy-makers have focused on the 20% cash goal exclusive of Airport projects as the Airport funds a large amount of 
projects through cash contributions (i.e. PFC, other Airport reserves) that do no impact the County's overall tax levy.

Non-bond eligible projects at the DEPARTMENTAL REQUEST Phase consistently, and significantly outpace the County's ability to 
finance projects using sales tax, tax levy, and/or VRF revenue (i.e. "cash"). Given the continued fiscal challenges facing the County's 
operating budget and assuming relatively flat revenue growth as well as assumed annual cost to continue increases, it is unlikely that additional 
cash resources will be available to shift from operations towards the financing of cash capital projects in future budgets. 

For 2023, (non-airport) departments submitted 60 (non-bond eligible) capital projects for funding consideration.  The 2023 Capital Budget 
includes cash financing for 7 projects.

Highway, 
$5,393,999 , 

5.0%

Mass Transit, 
$4,955,653 , 

4.6%
Environmental, 
$1,010,963 , 

0.9%

Parks, 
$14,438,248 , 

13.3%

Zoological, 
$1,647,950 

1.5%

Human 
Services, 

$4,649,886 , 
4.3%

Courthouse 
Complex, 

$62,899,560 , 
57.9%

Other 
Agencies, 

$3,791,824 , 
3.5%

Community
Reintegration 

$1,967,132 , 
1.8%

Culturals, 
$762,181 , 

0.7%

Fleet, 
$7,201,365 , 

6.6%

FUNCTIONAL AREA (DETAILED) - BONDS 

Center (CRC)
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The corporate purpose (non-airport) bonding amount of $108,718,761 is $62,878,236 over the 2023 bonding cap. Bond financing related to 
the Airport is non-corporate purpose and is therefore not included. For 2023, departments submitted 69 (bond-eligible) capital 
projects for funding consideration.

Capital project WC020901 - Forensic Science Center - Phase 2 has partial bond funding of $62.9 million, or 58% of the total bond funding. 
All other (non-airport) capital projects total $45.8 million, or 42% of total bond funding for 29 projects.
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Net Sales *Vehicle PFC/

County Tax Tax Registration. Airport TOTAL %
Contrib. Revenue Levy Fee/Misc Reserve CASH CASH

All Projects,
Including Airport: $133,544,430 $8,125,743 $0 $10,000,000 $6,022,235 $24,147,978 18.1%

All Projects,
Excluding Airport: $126,844,504 $8,125,743 $0 $10,000,000 $0 $18,125,743 14.3%

CASH CASH CASH

BUDGET YR REQUEST BUDGET SURPLUS/(GAP) FUNDED NOT FUNDED
2020 $31,783,042 $11,600,094 ($20,182,948) 36.5% 63.5%
2021 $48,452,372 $11,020,400 ($37,431,972) 22.7% 77.3%
2022 $44,540,834 $7,914,736 ($36,626,098) 17.8% 82.2%

3-YR AVG $41,592,083 $10,178,410 ($31,413,673) 25.7% 74.3%
2023 $36,782,814 $18,125,743 ($18,657,071) 49.3% 50.7%

NON-BOND ELIGIBLE projects at the DEPARTMENTAL REQUEST Phase consistently outpace the County's ability to finance projects 
using sales tax, tax levy, and/or VRF revenue (i.e. “cash”). Given the fiscal challenges facing the operating budget and assuming relatively flat 
revenue growth as well as assumed annual cost to continue increases, it is unlikely that additional cash resources will be available to shift from 
operations towards increased cash financing (over the 20% cash goal policy) of future capital projects. 

Overall, the total NON-BOND ELIGIBLE projects at the DEPARTMENTAL REQUEST Phase are significantly higher than the 
County's available cash financing (i.e. 20% cash goal). The average cash financing shortfall from Departmental Requests to Final Budget 
Adoption averages $31,413,673 (or an average cash shortfall of 74%).

County Cash Funding (Excluding Airport)

*CASH FINANCING BREAKOUT*

NOTE:  As the Airport, in general, does not utilize County sales tax, VRF, and/or tax levy to fund its capital 
or operating budgets, it is excluded from table above.

Including Airport:  
Net County financing included in the 2023 budget totals $133,544,430, including the Airport. Cash needed to meet the 20.0% financing goal is
calculated at $26,708,886. The 2023 budgeted cash financing of $24,147,978 represents 18.1% of net County financing.

Excluding Airport:  
Net County financing totals $126,844,504. Cash needed to meet the 20.0% financing goal of non-airport projects is calculated at $25,368,901.
The 2023 budgeted cash financing of $18,125,743 represents 14.3% of net County financing.

*The Misc Revenue is comprised of a $10.0 million contribution from the debt service reserve that provides partial funding to capital project 
WC020901 - Forensic Science Center - Phase 2.

Courthouse 
Complex

15,176,056 
83.7%

Other Agencies
1,803,086 

9.9%

Mass Transit
616,770 

3.4%

IMSD
300,000 

1.7%

Environmental
174,731 

1.0%
Highway
55,100 
0.3%

FUNCTIONAL AREA (DETAILED) - CASH
(EXCLUDING AIRPORT)

Sales Tax 
Revenue

$8,125,743 
44.8%

Misc Rev
$10,000,000 

55.2%

CASH SOURCE  
(EXCLUDING AIRPORT)
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2023  Expenditure Appropriations by General Functional Area:

TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC WORKS  

PARKS, RECREATION AND CULTURE  

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

2024* 2025 2026 2027
$59,019,676 $60,790,266 $62,613,974 $64,492,393 

Major 2023 Capital Projects

WF060001 - COUNTYWIDE VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT-2023

WT015401 - BUS REPLACEMENT - 30 CLEAN DIESEL

Major 2023 Capital Projects

ADMINISTRATION 

The 2023 Capital Improvements Budget includes appropriations of $18,651,465 for PARKS, RECREATION & CULTURE. The amount
represents 9.5% of total 2023 capital appropriations.

The 2023 Capital Improvements Budget includes appropriations of $4,649,886 for HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES. The amount represents
2.4% of total 2023 capital appropriations.

2023
Appropriation

Major 2023 Capital Projects

$5,573,376

$112,899,560

Major 2023 Capital Projects

$5,496,534
WP037201 - MCKINLEY PARK FLUSHING CHANNEL

WP032001 - NORTH POINT PARKING LOT

WS012601 - YOUTH SERVICES ADMIN RELOCATION AND TENANT IMPRV

WC020901 - FORENSIC SCIENCE CENTER - PHASE 2

2023

Estimated County Financing:

$168,254,584 $234,086,239 $432,029,412 

The 2023 Capital Improvements Budget includes appropriations of $118,375,616 for ADMINISTRATION. The amount represents 60.1% of
total 2023 capital appropriations.

2023
Major 2023 Capital Projects Appropriation

2024 - 2027 CIP (non-airport) Proj Requests:

2023
Appropriation
$18,045,000
$7,201,365

The 2023 Capital Improvements Budget includes appropriations of $49,594,902 for TRANSPORTATION & PUBLIC WORKS. The amount
represents 25.2% of total 2023 capital appropriations. The $49,594,902 in appropriations is offset with 47.4% in reimbursement revenues.

$180,783,303 

Under/(Over) Available County Financing: ($109,234,908) ($173,295,973) ($369,415,438) ($116,290,910)

*Includes 2023 Requested Projects that were NOT funded in the 2023 Budget; 2024 Bond Base assumes 3%
increase over the 2023 estimated bonding cap of $45.8 million (excludes 2023 bonding of $62.9 million for
WC20901 - Forensic Science Center - Phase 2) and 20% cash funding goal.

Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) – Years 2024* through 2027:
CIP years 2024 - 2027 are used for planning purposes and provide a listing of overall projects and forecast fiscal requirement(s) over the next 4 
years. Estimated costs for the majority of these projects are conceptual in nature will likely change based on updated information as provided 
by departments as part of the annual budget development process.  

The table below reflects non-airport capital projects relative to available estimated County financing of (general obligation) bond, tax levy, 
sales tax, and vehicle registration fee revenue(s) only. The estimated County financing assumes the 3% annual bond cap increase and the 
20% cash financing goal (both are reflective of existing County policy). For additional detail, please refer to the 5-Year Capital 
Improvements Plan starting on page 111.

2024 - 2027 CIP Forecast and Estimated Available County Funding (non-airport):

$1,967,132
Appropriation

WJ011201 - HOC ADMIN BUILDING ROOF REPLACEMENT

PUBLIC SAFETY  
The 2023 Capital Improvements Budget includes appropriations of $5,758,956 for PUBLIC SAFETY. The amount represents 2.9% of total
2023 capital appropriations.

2023

Appropriation
$4,649,886

2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET 
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Note:

Capital Project Staffing/Consultant Plan:

Airport sub-projects are evaluated and ranked using the same criteria as non-airport sub-projects, but are typically not financed 
through general obligation bond, sales tax revenue, tax levy, or VRF revenue. Airport sub-projects are generally financed via 
PFC and Airport Reserve revenue(s).  As a result, Airport sub-projects are not included in this table.

A listing of 2024 - 2027 forecasted capital projects with $5 million (or greater) County financing is listed in the table below:

Each project narrative and fiscal sheet has a detailed staffing plan listed. Milwaukee County’s General Ordinance for Professional Services
56.30(4) requires that “[f]or projects managed by the Department of Transportation and Public Works, the Department of Transportation and
Public Works is authorized to enter into contractual services or professional services agreements as may be required for specific capital
improvement projects which have been previously approved by County Board action.” Furthermore, “[t]he budget write-up shall contain
specific information as to the scope of the project, professional services required and estimated cost of the professional service work to be
performed.” Subsequent to budget adoption, the Department of Transportation and the Department of Administrative Services-Facilities
Management Division prepare final staffing plans, which are reviewed and approved by the County Executive and County Board of
Supervisors. Any subsequent changes to the final 2021 staffing plans have to be approved by the County Executive and County Board of
Supervisors.

CIP YEAR DEPT Project # Project Description County Non-County Total
2024 PARKS WP066401 5,000,000 5,000,000
2024 DOT-TRNS SRV WH01022 5,368,798 5,368,798
2024 DAS-FM-FM TBD 5,000,000 5,000,000 10,000,000
2024 ZOO WZ014101 17,883,306 17,883,306
2024 PARKS WP070601 25,035,867 25,035,867
2024 DOT-TRANSIT TBD 50,000,000 50,000,000

TOTAL 108,287,971 5,000,000      113,287,971

2025 DOT-AIRPORT WA040401 5,100,000 5,100,000
2025 PARKS WP054901 6,052,558 6,052,558
2025 ZOO WZ017401 8,143,932 8,143,932
2025 PARKS WP056901 9,194,151 9,194,151
2025 PARKS WP070601 9,220,809 9,220,809
2025 DAS-FM-FM WC020701 20,000,000 20,000,000
2025 DOT-TRANSIT TBD 25,000,000 25,000,000
2025 DHHS WS012401 35,520,810 35,520,810

TOTAL 118,232,260 - 118,232,260 

2026 PARKS TBD 5,000,000 5,000,000
2026 PARKS TBD 5,500,000 5,500,000
2026 DOT-FLEET WF055601 5,761,727 5,761,727
2026 PARKS TBD 6,000,000 6,000,000
2026 DAS-FM-FM WS013301 6,431,765 6,431,765
2026 PARKS WP070601

Lake Michigan Shoreline Stabilization - Sheridan Park 
Reconstruct, S. 13th St. Puetz to Drexel
Sr Center Aesthetic Program
Zoo Adventure Africa-Rhinos Exhibit
South Shore Breakwater - North Segment
Bus Replacement Program-Placeholder

MKE Concourse D Roof Replacement
Parks Bender Launch Repair-Reconfiguration
Zoo Front Entrance-Admissions Reconfiguration New 
Service Bldg & Srvc Yard - Washington Park South 
Shore Breakwater - North Segment
New Criminal Courthouse
Bus Replacement Program-Placeholder
Secure Youth Facility Phase 1

Washington Park Lagoon Dredging & Remediation Mill 
Pond Waterway Restoration
Fleet Garage Extension
Ball Diamond Modernization
Sr Centers Restroom ADA Rehab
South Shore Breakwater - North Segment 6,508,806 6,508,806

2026 DOT-TRNS SRV WH026001 S. 76th St. (CTH U)-S. County Line Rd. to S. Creekview Dr. 5,632,833 1,467,167 7,100,000
2026 DAS-FM-FM WC021101 New Courthouse Transition Facilities-Plan Plchld 7,900,000 7,900,000
2026 DAS-FM-FM WC020601 Safety Bldg Demolition 9,000,000 9,000,000
2026 DAS-FM-FM WC018201 Historic Courthouse Changes 9,000,000 9,000,000
2026 PARKS WP074001 Kosciuzsko Community Center Rehabilitation 16,219,294 16,219,294
2026 DOT-TRANSIT TBD Bus Replacement Program-Placeholder 65,000,000 65,000,000
2026 DAS-FM-FM WC020701 New Criminal Courthouse 180,000,000 180,000,000

TOTAL 327,954,425 1,467,167     329,421,592 

2027 DOT-TRNS SRV WH026101 S. 76th St. (CTH U)-S. Creek View Dr. to 0.70 miles north of W. Rya 5,700,000 1,600,000 7,300,000
2027 PARKS WP054901 Parks Bender Launch Repair-Reconfiguration 7,434,619 7,434,619
2027 PARKS WP074001 Kosciuzsko Community Center Rehabilitation 20,046,916 20,046,916
2027 DOT-TRANSIT TBD Bus Replacement Program-Placeholder 55,000,000 55,000,000
2027 PARKS WP071401 Mitchell Domes Renovation 33,000,000 33,000,000 66,000,000

TOTAL 121,181,535 34,600,000   155,781,535 

FINANCING
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DEBT AFFORDABILITY INDICATORS

2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET 
MILWAUKEE COUNTY

015



T H I S  P A G E  I N T E N T I O N A L L Y 
L E F T  B L A N K .
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Policy Goal:
Tax supported debt service shall not exceed County sales and use tax revenues.

Definition:

Trend Information:

Budget

Year
2023
2024
2025
2026
2027
2028
2029
2030
2031

Note:

Budgeted revenues for the upcoming fiscal years are determined through the budget process. Revenues for 2023 are $54,532,925 for the general fund
purposes mentioned above.

The 2023 Budget continues the use of surplus sales tax revenue to cash finance capital improvements projects, prepay outstanding bonds, pre-fund
employee benefit costs or fund anticipated or extraordinary annual increases in such costs or supplement the Appropriation for Contingencies. For
further sales tax revenue information please refer to the 2023 Budget Org. Unit 1800 - Non-Departmental Revenues.

($58,371,638)
$82,195,383 $119,348,211 ($37,152,829)

$49,435,568 

Debt Service in Comparison to Sales Tax Revenue

Debt service in comparison to county sales and use tax revenues consists of the amount of principal and interest on direct debt that the County must
pay from tax revenues compared to net collections of county sales and use tax revenue. Tax supported debt service excludes interest allocations to
proprietary fund departments and other debt service fund revenues. Net collections of sales and use tax revenues exclude discounts withheld by
retailers and administrative fees retained by the Wisconsin Department of Revenue. Reported sales tax revenue annual totals are in accordance with
generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). Annual totals reflect March through February monthly receipts.

Tax Supported

Debt Service

County Sales &

Use Tax Revenue

Surplus Sales

Tax Revenues
($54,532,925)

$50,588,332 $111,412,832 ($60,824,500)
$56,940,644 $115,312,282

$97,089,847 ($47,654,279)
$50,483,392 $100,487,992 ($50,004,600)
$51,294,234 

$90,634,411 $36,101,486 
$55,182,352 $93,806,615 ($38,624,263)

$104,005,071 ($52,710,837)
$51,642,519 $107,645,249 ($56,002,730)

2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET 
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Trend Information:

Cash Financing of Capital Improvements

Policy Goal:
 Cash financing for capital improvements 

Definition:
Cash financing (pay-as-you-go financing) of capital improvements means the direct non-debt (exclusive of federal, state, and local sources) 
financing of project costs. Cash financing typically consists of property tax levy, sales tax revenues, VRF revenue, cash contributions from 
reserves, sales of capital assets, and revenue from Passenger Facility Charges (PFCs). As noted previously in the budget, (typically) private 
contributions are one-time (non-County) allocations to specific capital projects pursuant to specific agreement(s). In order to more accurately 
account for the true County cash (i.e. sales tax, property tax, and VRF) capital contribution requirement for non-Airport projects, private 
contributions are excluded.

For the purpose of calculating the percentage of cash financing, all project costs financed by State, Federal or other local government agencies are 
excluded from project cost totals. The 2023 private contribution amount of $0 is included in the table below as a separate column for 
comparison. The 2023 projection base assumes the previous 5-Year average percentage of bonds issued to fund capital projects and the 20% cash 
financing policy goal.

The table below includes total cash financing of $24,147,978 and consists of:

 Sales Tax: $8,125,743 
 Property Tax Levy: $0 

 Miscellaneous: $10,000,000 

 Total: $24,147,978 

 Vehicle Registration Fee (VRF): $0 
 Airport Reserves: $5,608,453 

 Airport-Passenger Facility Chrge: $413,782 

Percent Cash
Financing

20.0%

20.0%

20.0%

20.0%

20.0%

Net County
Capital Cost
$133,544,430 
$77,974,990 
$80,314,240 

$95,899,403 

$93,106,216 

$90,394,385 

$87,761,539 

$85,205,377 

$82,723,667 

Direct Cash
Financing

$24,147,978 
$15,594,998 
$16,062,848 
$16,544,733 

$17,041,075 

18.1%

20.0%
20.0%

20.0%

2026

$17,552,308 

$18,621,243 

$19,179,881 

2027

2028

2029

2030

2031

$18,078,877 

Budget
Year
2023
2024
2025

2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET 
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Policy Goal:

Definition:

Trend Information:

Budget

Year
2023
2024
2025
2026
2027
2028
2029
2030
2031

$383,735,000 $132,583,370,640 0.29%

$430,365,000 $115,227,253,021 0.37%
$406,400,000 $123,601,042,047 

$363,750,000 
$345,410,000 

$142,218,462,556 
$152,553,755,377 

0.26%
0.23%

*The State of Wisconsin - Department of Revenue (DOR) annually certifies equalized value by August
15th and remains effective through August 14th of the subsequent year. The County's BUDGET YEAR
amount of $87,033,713,500 reflects the DOR's certification for August 15th, 2022 through August 14th,
2023.

Equalized value projections (2023 - 2031) are based on the previous 5-Year DOR certified average.

0.42%

$433,620,453 $87,033,713,500 0.50%
$489,214,377 $93,358,623,067 0.52%

0.33%

$479,765,000 $100,143,176,137 0.48%
$454,625,000 $107,420,775,901 

Direct Equalized Value Direct Debt as

Debt (Includes TID) % of Value

Direct Debt as a Percent of Equalized Value

Direct debt shall not exceed 1.5 percent of equalized property value.

Direct debt is the total outstanding principal for general obligation bonds and notes which the County has pledged its full faith, credit and unlimited
taxing power. Direct debt does not include debt issued by the County on behalf of the conduit financings issued for non-county agencies. The direct
debt only includes current outstanding debt and future debt that may be issued from 2023 - 2031. Equalized property value includes the value of Tax
Incremental Financing Districts (TIDs).
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Policy Goal:

Definition:

Trend Information:

Budget

Year
2023
2024
2025
2026
2027
2028
2029
2030
2031

$489,214,377 

Direct County Direct Debt

$433,620,453 937,925 $462

937,925 $485

$433 
$383,735,000 937,925 $409

Direct Debt Per Capita

Direct debt per capita shall not exceed $500.

Direct debt is the total outstanding principal for general obligation bonds and notes which the County has pledged its full faith, credit and unlimited
taxing power. Direct debt per capita is determined by dividing direct debt totals by the most recent estimate of the number of persons residing in
Milwaukee County. The 2022 Budget Year Direct Debt per Capita figure was $526.

Debt Population Per Capita

937,925 $522
$479,765,000 937,925 $512
$454,625,000 

Note:
Direct debt per capita can be used to compare debt levels between issuers or communities but is not a good indicator of real debt burdens over time
unless it is adjusted for price level changes. The recommendation to establish this debt policy goal included the caution that this policy must be
updated annually to be meaningful and to reflect changes in real price levels.

*Source: State of Wisconsin - Department of Administration

$430,365,000 937,925 $459

$368 

$406,400,000 937,925

$363,750,000 937,925 $388
$345,410,000 937,925 
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WC0178 WC017801

2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:

2023 Sub-Project Scope of Work:

2024 - 2027 Sub-Project Scope of Work:

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$25,000 $0 Prior Yr(s)
Approp.

2024 - 2027
$0 $0 Approp.
$0 $0 $0 $0

$137,883 $0 $0 $1,077,390
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0
$0 $1,077,390

    Sub-Project Schedule Year QTR Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition N/A N/A

Complete Preliminary Plan 2023 4 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs 2024 1

Begin Construction/Purchase Asset 2025 1 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Construction Substantially Completed 2025 4

Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2026 1 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

Useful Life (Yrs)

30 Yrs

1.) The out-years (i.e. 2024 - 2027) typically act as a planning tool to indicate the (estimated) project costs for those particular years. As such, the County is NOT committing
future year funding indicated in the out-years, unless there is a County Board authorized legal instrument and/or a state/federal mandate directing the County to do so.

2.) Preliminary schedule. The project schedule is subject to change as the project scope and design become more refined and actual construction, implementation, and/or
equipment purchase is implemented.  If "N/A" is indicated, the item does not apply to this particular project.

Facility_Rehab or Major Maint

TOTAL $162,883 $1,240,273

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Dept of Admin Services - Fclty Mngmnt -Maint Section

Dept of Admn Services - Facilities Management

Yes

General Government

Airport Reserve Other Revenue Right-of-Way Acquisition $0 $0
Total Budget Year Financing $162,883 Equipment $0 $0

Property Tax  Revenue Bonds Basic Planning & Design $162,883 $162,883
G.O. Bonds & Notes Gifts & Cash Contr Construction & Implementation $0 $1,077,390

2023 Budget Year Financing Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

Federal, State & Local Aid Investment Earnings
SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

2023 Total 

Sales & Use Tax PFC Revenue Approp. Approp.

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $1,240,273 $0 $25,000 $0 $1,215,273

2025 $1,077,390 $0 $0 $0 $1,077,390
2026 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

2023 $162,883 $0 $25,000 $0 $137,883
2024 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY

BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

CH LIGHTCOURT REHABILITATION (#6)

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

The remaining original 1930's single pane glass windows within the Courthouse's four (4) lightcourts need replacement. Many of these windows
have deteriorated and rusted frames/sashes and leak. All fail to provide proper insulation from winter and summers temperatures. 

Lightcourt renovation is recommended to by lightcourt #6. Major assessment items in lightcourt #6 include: (1) four light court facades which are
constructed primarily of a blend of hard burned face brick with limestone window sills and limestone copings at top of parapet walls; (2) windows on
the facades are primarily steel framed with primarily fixed (inoperable) lights that vary in shape, size, and mullion configuration.

The scope of work includes consultant services providing a condition assessment, design and construction bid documents related to existing windows,
exterior ductwork, existing veneer masonry, parapets and flashing within Light Court #6. Design development will establish a means to correct
deteriorated elements based on the report. With respect to sustainability, new equipment will incorporate energy efficient and sustainable design as
allowed by the building code for this installation.  

The forecasted scope of work is anticipated to include repairing brick veneer masonry, replacement of existing windows with a new aluminum
window frame (thermally broken) and new insulating glazing.

Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end. Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive. Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order
to not exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).

--------------------------  User Guide-Capital Budget Narrative  --------------------------

Indicates COUNTY‐ONLY
BUDGET APPROPRIATION

PLANNED COUNTY‐ONLY Funding
over the next 4 years. These costs are
re‐estimated during the County's 

Includes the project's BUDGET 
APPROPRIATION (gray) and PLANNED 
(white) funding amounts from COUNTY & 

Reflects any project funding from a 
Federal,  State,  Local, and/or 
Other sources (i.e. private 

This table reflects the project funding sources. 
This table reflects ALL past and planned project costs. 

Indicates the estimated useful life of the asset.

This table outlines the estimated project schedule.2

Indicates COUNTY‐ONLY
BUDGET APPROPRIATION.

PLANNED COUNTY‐ONLY Funding
over the next 4 years. These costs are
re‐estimated during the County's 

annual budget process. 1

Includes the project's BUDGET 
APPROPRIATION (gray) and PLANNED 
(white) funding amounts from COUNTY & 

Federal/State/Local/Other sources. 1

Reflects any project funding from a 
Federal,  State,  Local, and/or 
Other sources (i.e. private 
contributions, gifts/donations).
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WH0102 WH010201

2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:

2023 Scope of Work:

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$120,000 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$0 $0 Approp. Approp.
$0 $0 $0 $0

$30,000 $0 $0 $610,000
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0
$0 $610,000

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) N/A 0

Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) 2023 4 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs 2025 1

Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset 2025 1 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2025 4

Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2027 1 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

20

S 76TH ST BRIDGE B-40-0164 OVER W FOREST HOME AVE (STH 24)

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

2023 $150,000 $120,000 $0 $0 $30,000

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY
BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

TOTAL $760,000

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $760,000 $582,880 $0 $0 $177,120

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Same as Requesting Dept/Agency

YES

Transportation and Public Works

Traffic, Roadways, & Bridges (Non-Airport)

Dept of Transportation - Trans Srvcs

Useful Life (Yrs)

$150,000

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0

$150,000
$610,000

$0

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $610,000 $462,880 $0
2024

$0 $147,120

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

The sub-project addresses the need to improve the most seriously deficient existing local bridges to maintain safe infrastructure. Bridges are rated
based on a federal bridge rating methodology (scale from 0-100), which is designed to measure the relative adequacy of a bridge in terms of structural
and safety aspects, serviceability and functional obsolescence, and suitability for public use. The bridge has a sufficiency rating of 76.0 and is
functionally obsolete, requiring rehabilitation.

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

The scope of work includes the start of the design phase for S. 76th St. (CTH U) Bridge B-40-0164 over W. Forest Home Ave. (STH 24) in the Local 
Bridge Program (LBP). The rehabilitation of bridge B-40-0164 S. 76th St. (CTH U) Bridge over Forest Home Ave. (STH 24) in the City 
of Greenfield is a 255-foot four span pre-stressed concrete girder deck bridge built in 1963. Bridge rehabilitation will address concrete and 
expansion joint deterioration, approach pavement settlement, functional obsolescence and other structural deficiencies. Federal funding from the 
Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WISDOT) under the LBP was approved for a total estimated cost of $728,600 providing 80% 
($582,880) for the Federal share and 20% ($145,720) for the Milwaukee County share. It also includes an additional $31,400 of County funds for 
ineligible items that are not covered by WISDOT.  

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:
The Five-Year Capital Improvements Plan includes additional appropriations of $610,000 that are necessary to complete the work on the 
project. Financing is anticipated to be provided from $462,880 in Federal revenue and $147,120 in County funds.

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved 
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order 
to not exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Total Budget Year Financing $150,000

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$0

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$150,000
$0

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$0

2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET 
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Project No. Sub-Project No.

WH0110 WH011101

$1,514,996 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$0 $0 Approp. Approp.
$0 $0 $601,895 $0

$3,685,004 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $150,000 $0

$0 $0
$751,895 $0

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) 2023 1
Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) 2022 1 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs 2023 1
Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset 2023 2 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2023 4
Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2025 2 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

20

Total Budget Year Financing $5,200,000

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$0

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$0
$5,200,000

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$0

$0 $0

COMMITMENT

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0

$601,895
$5,200,000
$150,000

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $0 $0 $0
2024

$5,200,000

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Same as Requesting Dept/Agency

Yes

Transportation and Public Works

Traffic, Roadways, & Bridges (Non-Airport)

Dept of Transportation - Highways

Useful Life (Yrs)

TOTAL $5,951,895

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $5,200,000 $0 $1,514,996 $0 $3,685,004
2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

2023 $5,200,000 $0 $1,514,996 $0 $3,685,004

CAPITAL NET COUNTY

APPROPRIATION

Sub-Project Title  

W FOREST HOME AVE (CTH OO)-HI-VIEW DR. TO S. NORTH CAPE RD RECOND.
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:
The sub-project addresses the need to meet the future transportation and safety provisions together with improving the deficiencies of the existing 
roadway system such as deteriorated pavement, poor shoulders and inadequate drainage system.

2023 Scope of Work:
The scope of work includes the start of the construction phase for the W. Forest Home Ave. (CTH OO) project from Hi-View Dr. to S. North Cape 
Rd./W. Speedway Dr. in the County Highway Improvement Program (CHIP). The scope of work includes a reconditioning of the 2 mile segment of 
W. Forest Home Ave. (CTH OO) with hot mix asphalt pavement, including shoulder paving, minor drainage, safety improvements, and consideration 
of bicycle and pedestrian accommodations. The State funding from Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WISDOT) under the County 
Highway Improvement Program (CHIP) is a maximum of $1,514,996 for eligible project costs.  THE STATE FUNDING EXPIRES ON JUNE 30, 
2025.

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:
None.

  Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved 
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order 
to not exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

  BUDGET YEAR FEDERAL STATE LOCAL/OTHER

2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET 
MILWAUKEE COUNTY
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WH0117 WH011701

2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:

2023 Scope of Work:

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$633,605 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$0 $0 Approp. Approp.
$0 $0 $221,221 $0

$75,495 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $10,000 $0

$0 $0
$231,221 $0

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) NA NA

Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) 2021 2 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs 2022 4

Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset 2023 2 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2023 4

Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2024 2 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

15

SIGNALS CTH PP (GOOD HOPE RD)-99TH ST TO 60TH ST

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

2023 $709,100 $0 $633,605 $0 $75,495

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY
BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

TOTAL $940,321

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $709,100 $0 $633,605 $0 $75,495

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Same as Requesting Dept/Agency

YES

Transportation and Public Works

Traffic, Roadways, & Bridges (Non-Airport)

Dept of Transportation - Trans Srvcs

Useful Life (Yrs)

$709,100

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0

$221,221
$709,100
$10,000

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $0 $0 $0
2024

$0 $0

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

The sub-project addresses the immediate need to improve efficiency and mobility at signalized intersections for both motorists and pedestrians along
County Trunk Highways (CTH), improving the overall safety of the Milwaukee County (County) highway system.

The scope of work includes the start of the construction phase for the Signals CTH PP (Good Hope Rd)-N. 99th St. to N. 60th St project. The overall
project scope of work is to install overhead per lane signal heads for the through lanes at 5 specified intersections. It will eliminate the number of
signal heads and poles in the median that have been repeatedly struck further reducing crashes. In addition, flashing yellow arrow left turn signals will
be installed to have better driver comprehension, leading to a reduction in left turn crashes. The Federal funding from Wisconsin Department of
Transportation (WISDOT) under the Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) was approved for a total estimated cost of $930,204 where 90%
Federal share is $832,683 and the 10% County share is $97,520 funded by Milwaukee County. There is an additional $10,096 of County funds for
ineligible items that are not covered by WISDOT. The HSIP funding expires in 2024.

None.

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved 
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order 
to not exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).

Total Budget Year Financing $709,100

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$0

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$0
$709,100

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$0

2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET 
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WH0247 WH024701

2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:

2023 Scope of Work:

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$220,000 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$0 $0 Approp. Approp.
$0 $0 $550,064 $0

$55,000 $0 $0 $6,270,000
$0 $0 $0 $285,000

$0 $0
$550,064 $6,555,000

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) 2024 4
Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) 2022 4 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs 2024 3
Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset 2025 1 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2025 4
Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2026 4 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

30 Traffic, Roadways, & Bridges (Non-Airport)

Dept of Transportation - Highways

Same as Requesting Dept/Agency

YES

Transportation and Public Works
Useful Life (Yrs)

TOTAL $275,000 $7,380,064

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Airport Reserve Other Revenue Right-of-Way Acquisition $0 $285,000
Total Budget Year Financing $275,000 Equipment $0 $0

Property Tax  Revenue Bonds Basic Planning & Design $275,000 $825,064
G.O. Bonds & Notes Gifts & Cash Contr Construction & Implementation $0 $6,270,000

Sales & Use Tax PFC Revenue Approp. Approp.

$0 $0 $1,366,000

2023 Budget Year Financing Capital Sub-Project Breakdown
Federal, State & Local Aid Investment Earnings

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE
2023 Total 

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $6,830,000 $5,464,000

2026 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2025 $6,270,000 $5,016,000 $0 $0 $1,254,000
2024 $285,000 $228,000 $0 $0 $57,000
2023 $275,000 $220,000 $0 $0 $55,000

BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT
CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY

The scope of work includes continuation of the design phase for W. Rawson Ave. (CTH BB) from S. 13th St. to S. Howell Ave. The overall sub-
project scope of work includes the reconstruction of a 1 mile segment of W. Rawson Ave. (CTH BB) from S. 13th St. to S. Howell Ave. and 
includes bicycle and pedestrian accommodations. The Federal funding from the Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WISDOT) under the 
Surface Transportation Program (STP) was approved for the both the design, right-of-way acquisition and construction phases for a total estimated 
cost of $7,380,000 where it would provide 80% for the Federal share $5,904,000 and 20% $1,476,000 for the Milwaukee County share.  

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:
The Five-Year Capital Improvements Plan includes additional appropriations of $6,555,000 that are necessary to complete the work on the 
project. Financing is anticipated to be provided from $5,244,000  in Federal revenue and $1,311,000 in County funds.

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved 
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order 
to not exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

The sub-project addresses the need to meet the future transportation and safety provisions together with improving the deficiencies of the existing
roadway system such as deteriorated pavement, inadequate drainage system, and insufficient access for both bicyclist and pedestrians.

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

RECONSTRUCT CTH BB - S. 13TH ST TO S HOWELL AVE
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WH024 WH024801

2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:

2023 Scope of Work:

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$220,400 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$55,100 $0 Approp. Approp.

$0 $0 $85,000 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0

$85,000 $0

  Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) NA NA

Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) 2021 4 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs 2023 4

Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset 2023 4 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2024 2

Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2025 2 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

15

W SILVER SPRING DR (CTH E) TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

2023 $275,500 $220,400 $0 $0 $55,100

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY
BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

TOTAL $360,500

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $275,500 $220,400 $0 $0 $55,100

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Same as Requesting Dept/Agency

NO

Transportation and Public Works

Traffic, Roadways, & Bridges (Non-Airport)

Dept of Transportation - Trans Srvcs

Useful Life (Yrs)

$275,500

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0

$85,000
$275,500

$0

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $0 $0 $0
2024

$0 $0

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

The sub-project addresses the need to improve the flow of traffic from signalized intersections along the W. Silver Spring Dr. (CTH E) corridor,
improving the overall Milwaukee County highway system.

The scope of work includes the construction phase for the W. Silver Spring Dr. (CTH E) Traffic Signal System project in the Congestion Mitigation & 
Air Quality Program (CMAQ). This project proposes to make various traffic signal improvements along the corridor from N. 124th St. to N. 91st St.
to reduce congestion, improve travel time and to better serve vehicular traffic during times when traffic volumes fluctuate. This will result in reduced
levels of fine particulates and ozone within the County by reducing the time vehicles spend idling at the intersection. The project will utilize the
existing communications infrastructure that have already been installed, therefore reducing implementation time and cost. The Federal funding from
the Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WISDOT) under CMAQ was approved for the total estimated cost of $360,500 where 80% is Federal
funding ($288,400) and the remaining 20% ($72,100) funded by Milwaukee County. 

None.

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved 
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order 
to not exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).

Total Budget Year Financing $275,500

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds

Gifts & Cash Contr

Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax

Property Tax  

G.O. Bonds & Notes

$0

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition

Equipment

$0
$275,500

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$0

2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET 
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WH0250 WH025001

2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:

2023 Scope of Work:

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$120,000 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$0 $0 Approp. Approp.
$0 $0 $0 $0

$30,000 $0 $0 $1,150,000
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0
$0 $1,150,000

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) N/A 0

Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) 2024 1 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs 2025 1

Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset 2025 1 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2025 4

Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2027 1 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

20

Total Budget Year Financing $150,000

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$0

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$150,000
$0

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$0

$0 $274,400

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

The sub-project addresses the need to improve the most seriously deficient existing local bridges to maintain safe infrastructure. Bridges are rated
based on a federal bridge rating methodology (scale from 0-100), which is designed to measure the relative adequacy of a bridge in terms of structural
and safety aspects, serviceability and functional obsolescence, and suitability for public use. The bridge has a sufficiency rating of 69.9 and is
structurally deficient, requiring rehabilitation.

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

The scope of work includes the start of the design phase for E. Mason St. Bridge B-40-0524 over Lincoln Memorial Dr. in the Local Bridge 
Program (LBP). The rehabilitation of bridge B-40-0524 E. Mason St. Bridge over Lincoln Memorial Dr. in the City of Milwaukee is a 675-foot 
four span pre-stressed concrete girder deck bridge built in 1982. Bridge rehabilitation will include repairing concrete, epoxy injecting/
sealing, replacing expansion joints, patching/removing loose concrete and spalled areas, and addressing other structural deficiencies. 
Federal funding from the Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WISDOT) under the LBP was approved for a total estimated cost of 
$1,244,500 providing 80% ($995,600) for the Federal share and 20% ($248,900) for the Milwaukee County share. It also includes an additional 
$55,500 of Milwaukee County funds for ineligible items that are not covered by WISDOT.  

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:
The Five-Year Capital Improvements Plan includes additional appropriations of $1,150,000 that are necessary to complete the work on the 
project. Financing is anticipated to be provided from $875,600 in Federal revenue and $274,400 in County funds.

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved 
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order 
to not exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0

$150,000
$1,150,000

$0

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $1,150,000 $875,600 $0
2024

$150,000

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Same as Requesting Dept/Agency

YES

Transportation and Public Works

Traffic, Roadways, & Bridges (Non-Airport)

Dept of Transportation - Trans Srvcs

Useful Life (Yrs)

TOTAL $1,300,000

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $1,300,000 $995,600 $0 $0 $304,400

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

2023 $150,000 $120,000 $0 $0 $30,000

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY
BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

E MASON ST BRIDGE (B-40-0524) OVER LINCOLN MEMORIAL DR

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET 
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WH0260 WH026001

2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:

2023 Scope of Work:

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$0 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$0 $0 Approp. Approp.
$0 $0 $0 $520,000

$400,000 $0 $0 $7,100,000
$0 $0 $0 $480,000

$0 $0
$0 $8,100,000

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) 2025 1

Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) 2023 4 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs 2026 1

Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset 2026 1 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2026 4

Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2027 2 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

30

S 76TH ST (CTH U)-S COUNTY LINE RD TO S CREEK VIEW CT

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

2023 $400,000 $0 $0 $0 $400,000

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY
BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

TOTAL $8,500,000

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $8,500,000 $0 $1,467,167 $0 $7,032,833

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Same as Requesting Dept/Agency

YES

Transportation and Public Works

Traffic, Roadways, & Bridges (Non-Airport)

Dept of Transportation - Trans Srvcs

Useful Life (Yrs)

$400,000

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$7,100,000 $0 $1,467,167 $0 $5,632,833

$0

$920,000
$7,100,000
$480,000

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $400,000 $0 $0
2024

$0 $400,000

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

The sub-project addresses the need to meet the future transportation and safety provisions together with improving the deficiencies of the existing
roadway system such as deteriorated pavement, inadequate drainage system, and insufficient access for both bicyclist and pedestrians.

The scope of work includes the start of the design phase for a 1.5 mile segement of S. 76th St. (CTH U) from S. County Line Rd. to S. Creek View Ct.
The overall sub-project scope of work includes the reconstruction of S. 76th St. (CTH U) from S. County Line Rd. to S. Creek View Ct., including
consideration of bicycle and pedestrian accommodations. The State funding from Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WISDOT) under the
County Highway Improvement Program Discretionary (CHID) is a maximum of $1,467,167 for eligible project costs.

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:
The Five-Year Capital Improvements Plan includes additional appropriations of $8,100,000 that are necessary to complete the work on the 
project. Financing is anticipated to be provided from $1,467,167 in State revenue and $6,632,833 in County funds.

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

$600,000 $0 $0 $0 $600,000

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved 
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order 
to not exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).

Total Budget Year Financing $400,000

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$0

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$400,000
$0

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$0

2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET 
MILWAUKEE COUNTY
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WH0262 WH026201

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$0 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$0 $0 Approp. Approp.
$0 $0 $0 $400,000

$400,000 $0 $0 $5,160,000
$0 $0 $0 $540,000

$0 $0
$0 $6,100,000

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) 2025 1

Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) 2024 1 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs 2026 1

Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset 2026 1 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2026 4

Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2027 2 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

30

Total Budget Year Financing $400,000

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$0

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$400,000
$0

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$0

$0 $440,000

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

$500,000 $0 $0 $0 $500,000

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$5,160,000 $0 $2,631,332 $0 $2,528,668

$0

$800,000
$5,160,000
$540,000

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $440,000 $0 $0
2024

$400,000

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Same as Requesting Dept/Agency

YES

Transportation and Public Works

Traffic, Roadways, & Bridges (Non-Airport)

Dept of Transportation - Trans Srvcs

Useful Life (Yrs)

TOTAL $6,500,000

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $6,500,000 $0 $2,631,332 $0 $3,868,668

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

2023 $400,000 $0 $0 $0 $400,000

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY
BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

N TEUTONIA AVE (CTH D)/N 43RD ST. (CTH G)-W BRADLEY RD TO STH 57

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:
The sub-project addresses the need to meet the future transportation and safety provisions together with improving the deficiencies of the existing 
roadway system such as deteriorated pavement, inadequate drainage system, and insufficient access for both bicyclist and pedestrians.

2023 Scope of Work:

The scope of work includes the start of the design phase for a 0.70 mile segment of N. Teutonia Ave. (CTH D)/N. 43rd St. (CTH G) from W. Bradley 
Rd. to N. Green Bay Rd. (STH 57). The overall sub-project scope of work includes the reconstruction of N. Teutonia Ave. (CTH D)/N. 43rd St. (CTH 
G) from W. Bradley Rd. to N. Green Bay Rd. (STH 57) with realignment to improve safety, including consideration of bicycle and pedestrian 
accommodations. The State funding from Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WISDOT) under the County Highway Improvement 
Supplemental (CHIS) is a maximum of $2,631,332 for eligible project costs.

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:

The Five-Year Capital Improvements Plan includes additional appropriations of $6,100,000 that are necessary to complete the work on the 
project. Financing is anticipated to be provided from $2,631,332 in State revenue and $3,468,668 in County funds.

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved 
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order 
to not exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET 
MILWAUKEE COUNTY
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WH0263 WH026301

2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:

2023 Scope of Work:

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$0 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$0 $0 Approp. Approp.
$0 $0 $0 $350,000

$350,000 $0 $0 $4,750,000
$0 $0 $0 $300,000

$0 $0
$0 $5,400,000

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) 2025 1

Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) 2023 4 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs 2025 1

Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset 2025 1 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2025 4

Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2027 1 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

30

W BELOIT RD (CTH T)-S 108TH ST TO W MORGAN AVE

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

2023 $350,000 $0 $0 $0 $350,000

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY
BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

TOTAL $5,750,000

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $5,750,000 $0 $1,518,814 $0 $4,231,186

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Same as Requesting Dept/Agency

YES

Transportation and Public Works

Traffic, Roadways, & Bridges (Non-Airport)

Dept of Transportation - Trans Srvcs

Useful Life (Yrs)

$350,000

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0

$700,000
$4,750,000
$300,000

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $4,750,000 $0 $1,518,814
2024

$0 $3,231,186

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

The sub-project addresses the need to meet the future transportation and safety provisions together with improving the deficiencies of the existing
roadway system such as deteriorated pavement, inadequate drainage system, and insufficient access for both bicyclist and pedestrians.

The scope of work includes the start of the design phase for a 0.70 mile segment of W. Beloit Rd. (CTH T) from S. 108th St. to W. Morgan Ave. The
overall sub-project scope of work includes the reconstruction of W. Beloit Rd. (CTH T) from S. 108th St. to W. Morgan Ave., including consideration
of bicycle and pedestrian accommodations. The State funding from Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WISDOT) under the County Highway
Improvement (CHI) is a maximum of $1,518,814 for eligible project costs.

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:
The Five-Year Capital Improvements Plan includes additional appropriations of $5,400,000 that are necessary to complete the work on the 
project. Financing is anticipated to be provided from $$1,518,814 in State revenue and $3,881,186 in County funds.

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

$650,000 $0 $0 $0 $650,000

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved 
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order 
to not exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).

Total Budget Year Financing $350,000

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$0

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$350,000
$0

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$0

2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET 
MILWAUKEE COUNTY
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WH0264 WH026401

2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:

2023 Scope of Work:

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$346,500 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$0 $0 Approp. Approp.
$0 $0 $0 $0

$38,500 $0 $0 $1,525,000
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0
$0 $1,525,000

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) N/A 0

Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) 2023 4 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs 2024 4

Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset 2025 1 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2025 4

Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2027 1 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

15

SIGNAL AT W COLLEGE AVE (CTH ZZ) & S 13TH ST INTERSECTION

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

2023 $385,000 $346,500 $0 $0 $38,500

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY
BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

TOTAL $1,910,000

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $1,910,000 $1,719,000 $0 $0 $191,000

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Same as Requesting Dept/Agency

YES

Transportation and Public Works

Traffic, Roadways, & Bridges (Non-Airport)

Dept of Transportation - Trans Srvcs

Useful Life (Yrs)

$385,000

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0

$385,000
$1,525,000

$0

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $1,525,000 $1,372,500 $0
2024

$0 $152,500

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

The sub-project addresses the immediate need to improve efficiency and mobility at signalized intersections for both motorists and pedestrians along
County Trunk Highways (CTH), improving the overall safety of the Milwaukee County (County) highway system.

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

The scope of work includes the start of the design phase for the Signal at W. College Ave. (CTH ZZ) & S. 13th St. (CTH V) Intersection project. The 
overall project scope of work will positively offset the east and west left turn lanes to improve driver visibility by modifying medians and shifting the 
roadway north. The north and south left turn lanes will be positively offset by modifying pavement marking. Flashing yellow arrow left turn signals 
will be installed for better driver comprehension, for reduced left turn crashes. Federal funding from Wisconsin Department of Transportation 
(WISDOT) under the Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) was approved for a total estimated cost of $1,910,000 where 90% ($1,719,000) 
is the Federal share and 10% ($191,000) is the Milwaukee County share.  

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:

The Five-Year Capital Improvements Plan includes additional appropriations of $1,525,000 that are necessary to complete the work on the 
project. Financing is anticipated to be provided from $1,372,500 in Federal revenue and $152,500 in County funds.

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved 
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order 
to not exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Total Budget Year Financing $385,000

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$0

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$385,000
$0

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$0

2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET 
MILWAUKEE COUNTY
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WH0265 WH026501

2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:

2023 Scope of Work:

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$400,000 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$0 $0 Approp. Approp.
$0 $0 $0 $600,000

$100,000 $0 $0 $6,800,000
$0 $0 $0 $100,000

$0 $0
$0 $7,500,000

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) 2025 1

Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) 2023 4 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs 2025 1

Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset 2025 1 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2025 4

Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2027 1 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

30

Total Budget Year Financing $500,000

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$0

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$500,000
$0

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$0

$0 $1,380,000

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

The sub-project addresses the need to meet the future transportation and safety provisions together with improving the deficiencies of the existing
roadway system such as deteriorated pavement, inadequate drainage system, and insufficient access for both bicyclist and pedestrians.

$600,000 $480,000 $0 $0 $120,000

The scope of work includes the start of the design phase for a 1.5 mile segment of W. College Ave. (CTH ZZ) from S. 26th St. to S. Howell Ave. The 
overall sub-project scope of work includes the reconstruction of W. College Ave (CTH ZZ) from S. 26th St. to S. 13th St. and reconditioning from S. 
13th St. to S. Howell Ave., including consideration of bicycle and pedestrian accommodations. With the major Federal funding made available 
attributable to the Bipartisan Infrastructure Law (BIL), it is anticipated the Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WISDOT) under the Surface 
Transportation Program (STP) will approve the design, right-of-way acquisition and construction phases in 2023 for a total estimated cost of
$8,000,000 where 80% ($6,400,000) is the Federal share and 20% ($1,600,000) is the Milwaukee County share. The BIL funding expires in 2026 
and it is important to approve the funding to start the project in 2023 to be able to complete all phases of the project to meet WisDOT project 
deadlines.

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:
The Five-Year Capital Improvements Plan includes additional appropriations of $7,500,000 that are necessary to complete the work on the 
project. Financing is anticipated to be provided from $6,000,000 in Federal revenue and $1,500,000 in County funds.

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved 
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order 
to not exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0

$1,100,000
$6,800,000
$100,000

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $6,900,000 $5,520,000 $0
2024

$500,000

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Same as Requesting Dept/Agency

YES

Transportation and Public Works

Traffic, Roadways, & Bridges (Non-Airport)

Dept of Transportation - Trans Srvcs

Useful Life (Yrs)

TOTAL $8,000,000

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $8,000,000 $6,400,000 $0 $0 $1,600,000

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

2023 $500,000 $400,000 $0 $0 $100,000

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY
BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

W COLLEGE AVE (CTH ZZ)-S 26TH ST TO S HOWELL AVE

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET 
MILWAUKEE COUNTY
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WH0266 WH026601

2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:

2023 Scope of Work:

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$280,000 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$0 $0 Approp. Approp.
$0 $0 $0 $410,000

$70,000 $0 $0 $4,640,000
$0 $0 $0 $200,000

$0 $0
$0 $5,250,000

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) 2025 1

Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) 2023 4 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs 2025 1

Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset 2025 1 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2025 4

Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2027 1 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

30

Total Budget Year Financing $350,000

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$0

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$350,000
$0

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$0

$0 $940,000

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

The sub-project addresses the need to meet the future transportation and safety provisions together with improving the deficiencies of the existing
roadway system such as deteriorated pavement, inadequate drainage system, and insufficient access for both bicyclist and pedestrians.

$550,000 $440,000 $0 $0 $110,000

The scope of work includes the start of the design phase for a 0.7 mile segment of W. Forest Home Ave. (CTH OO) from W. Speedway Dr. to S. 
108th St. which includes the reconstruction of W. Forest Home Ave. (CTH OO) from W. Speedway Dr. to S. 108th St., including consideration of 
bicycle and pedestrian accommodations. With the major Federal funding made available attributable to the Bipartisan Infrastructure Law (BIL), it is 
anticipated the Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WISDOT) under the Surface Transportation Program (STP) will approve the design, right-of-
way acquisition and construction phases in 2023 for a total estimated cost of $5,600,000 where it would provide 80% ($4,48,000) is the Federal share 
and 20% ($1,120,000) is the Milwaukee County share. The BIL funding expires in 2026 and it is important to approve the funding to start the project 
in 2023 to be able to complete all phases of the project to meet WisDOT project deadlines.

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:
The Five-Year Capital Improvements Plan includes additional appropriations of $5,250,000 that are necessary to complete the work on the 
project. Financing is anticipated to be provided from $4,200,000 in Federal revenue and $1,050,000 in County funds.

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved 
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order 
to not exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0

$760,000
$4,640,000
$200,000

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $4,700,000 $3,760,000 $0
2024

$350,000

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Same as Requesting Dept/Agency

YES

Transportation and Public Works

Traffic, Roadways, & Bridges (Non-Airport)

Dept of Transportation - Trans Srvcs

Useful Life (Yrs)

TOTAL $5,600,000

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $5,600,000 $4,480,000 $0 $0 $1,120,000

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

2023 $350,000 $280,000 $0 $0 $70,000

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY
BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

W FOREST HOME AVE (CTH OO)-W SPEEDWAY DR TO S 108TH ST

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET 
MILWAUKEE COUNTY
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WH0267 WH026701

2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:

2023 Scope of Work:

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$320,000 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$0 $0 Approp. Approp.
$0 $0 $0 $800,000

$80,000 $0 $0 $9,450,000
$0 $0 $0 $500,000

$0 $0
$0 $10,750,000

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) 2026 1

Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) 2023 4 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs 2025 4

Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset 2026 1 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2026 4

Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2028 1 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

30

W SILVER SPRING DR (CTH E)-N 124TH ST TO W APPLETON AVE (STH 175)

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

2023 $400,000 $320,000 $0 $0 $80,000

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY
BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

TOTAL $11,150,000

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $11,150,000 $8,920,000 $0 $0 $2,230,000

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Same as Requesting Dept/Agency

YES

Transportation and Public Works

Traffic, Roadways, & Bridges (Non-Airport)

Dept of Transportation - Trans Srvcs

Useful Life (Yrs)

$400,000

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$9,450,000 $7,560,000 $0 $0 $1,890,000

$0

$1,200,000
$9,450,000
$500,000

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $650,000 $520,000 $0
2024

$0 $130,000

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

The sub-project addresses the need to meet the future transportation and safety provisions together with improving the deficiencies of the existing
roadway system such as deteriorated pavement, inadequate drainage system, and insufficient access for both bicyclist and pedestrians.

$650,000 $520,000 $0 $0 $130,000

The scope of work includes the start of the design phase for a 1.3 mile segment of W. Silver Spring Dr. (CTH E) from N. 124th St. to W. Appleton 
Ave. (STH 175). The overall sub-project scope of work includes the reconstruction of W. Silver Spring Dr. (CTH E) from N. 124th St. to W. 
Appleton Ave. (STH 175), including bicycle and pedestrian accommodations. With the major Federal funding made available attributable to the 
Bipartisan Infrastructure Law (BIL), it is anticipated the Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WISDOT) under the Surface Transportation 
Program (STP) will approve the design, right-of-way acquisition and construction phases in 2023 for a total estimated cost of $11,150,000 where it 
would provide 80% for the Federal share $8,920,000 and 20% $2,230,000 for the Milwaukee County share. The BIL funding expires in 2026 and it 
is important to approve the funding to start the project in 2023 to be able to complete all phases of the project to meet WisDOT project deadlines.

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:
The Five-Year Capital Improvements Plan includes additional appropriations of $10,750,000 that are necessary to complete the work on the 
project. Financing is anticipated to be provided from $8,600,000 in Federal revenue and $2,150,000 in County funds.

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved 
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order 
to not exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Total Budget Year Financing $400,000

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$0

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$400,000
$0

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$0

2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET 
MILWAUKEE COUNTY
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WH0268 WH026801

2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:

2023 Scope of Work:

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$320,000 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$0 $0 Approp. Approp.
$0 $0 $0 $600,000

$80,000 $0 $0 $7,050,000
$0 $0 $0 $300,000

$0 $0
$0 $7,950,000

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) 2026 1

Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) 2023 4 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs 2025 4

Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset 2026 1 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2026 4

Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2028 1 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

30

Total Budget Year Financing $400,000

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$0

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$400,000
$0

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$0

$0 $90,000

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

The sub-project addresses the need to meet the future transportation and safety provisions together with improving the deficiencies of the existing
roadway system such as deteriorated pavement, inadequate drainage system, and insufficient access for both bicyclist and pedestrians.

$450,000 $360,000 $0 $0 $90,000

The scope of work includes the start of the design phase for a 1 mile segment of S. 76th St. (CTH U) from W. Layton Ave. to W. Howard Ave. The 
overall sub-project scope of work includes the reconstruction of S. 76th St. (CTH U) from W. Layton Ave. to W. Howard Ave., including bicycle and 
pedestrian accommodations. With the major Federal funding made available attributable to the Bipartisan Infrastructure Law (BIL), it is anticipated 
the Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WISDOT) under the Surface Transportation Program (STP) will approve the design, right-of-way 
acquisition and construction phases in 2023 for a total estimated cost of $8,350,000 where it would provide 80% for the Federal share $6,680,000 and 
20% $1,670,000 for the Milwaukee County share. The BIL funding expires in 2026 and it is important to approve the funding to start the project in 
2023 to be able to complete all phases of the project to meet WisDOT project deadlines.

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:
The Five-Year Capital Improvements Plan includes additional appropriations of $7,950,000 that are necessary to complete the work on the 
project. Financing is anticipated to be provided from $6,360,000 in Federal revenue and $1,590,000 in County funds.

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved 
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order 
to not exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$7,050,000 $5,640,000 $0 $0 $1,410,000

$0

$1,000,000
$7,050,000
$300,000

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $450,000 $360,000 $0
2024

$400,000

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Same as Requesting Dept/Agency

YES

Transportation and Public Works

Traffic, Roadways, & Bridges (Non-Airport)

Dept of Transportation - Trans Srvcs

Useful Life (Yrs)

TOTAL $8,350,000

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $8,350,000 $6,680,000 $0 $0 $1,670,000

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

2023 $400,000 $320,000 $0 $0 $80,000

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY
BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

S 76TH ST (CTH U)-W LAYTON AVE TO W HOWARD AVE

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WT0111 WT011101

2023 Scope of Work:

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$0 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$0 $0 Approp. Approp.
$0 $0 $135,098 $0

$1,310,653 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0
$135,098 $0

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) NA 0
Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) 2021 3 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs 2022 4
Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset 2023 1 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2023 3
Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2023 4 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

20

CONCRETE YARD REPLACEMENT (KK GARAGE SITE)

2023 $1,310,653 $0 $0 $0 $1,310,653

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY

BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

TOTAL $1,445,751

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $1,310,653 $0 $0 $0 $1,310,653

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Dept of Admn Services - Facilities Management

Yes

Transportation and Public Works

Hard-Surface (Non-Roadway)

Dept of Transportation - Transit/Paratransit

Useful Life (Yrs)

$1,310,653

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0

$135,098
$1,310,653

$0

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $0 $0 $0
2024

$0 $0

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:
The concrete pavement at this location is over 30 years old and needs to be replaced for safety, as well as to prevent yearly maintenance costs. The lot 
contains numerous cracks and potholes which is causing damage to vehicles. It is also a safety hazard for Milwaukee County Transit System 
(MCTS) employees especially during the winter months when snow and ice cover the lot. This is even more important now that MCTS has 
invested in battery electric buses which are significantly heavier than traditional diesel buses. Design appropriations were included in the 2020 
Adopted Capital Budget. 

The scope of work includes the construction phase for replacement of the concrete pavement for the entire transit garage site. This work 
is anticipated to include removal of all concrete pavement and replacement; drainage/storm sewers, call box wiring, and other 
utility replacements under new pavement; replacement of broken concrete curb and gutter as well as damaged chain-link fence; new protective 
bollards; replacement lighting for the facility including the outdoor lighting.

None.

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved 
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order 
to not exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).

Total Budget Year Financing $1,310,653

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$0

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$0
$1,310,653

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$0

2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET 
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WT0151 WT015101

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$0 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$616,770 $0 Approp. Approp.

$0 $0 $98,854 $0
     $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0

$98,854 $0

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) NA 0

Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) TBD - Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs TBD -

Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset TBD - Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed TBD -

Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout TBD - Functional Group:

Capital Category:

7

Total Budget Year Financing $616,770

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$0

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$0
$616,770

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$0

$0 $0

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0

$98,854
$616,770

$0

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $0 $0 $0
2024

$616,770

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Dept of Admn Services - Facilities Management

No

Transportation and Public Works

Other Capital

Dept of Transportation - Transit/Paratransit

Useful Life (Yrs)

TOTAL $715,624

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $616,770 $0 $0 $0 $616,770

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

2023 $616,770 $0 $0 $0 $616,770

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY
BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

BUILDING AUTOMATION SYSTEM HVAC SYSTEM UPGRADES

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:
Upgrade the MCTS facility HVAC systems currently running on the obsolete Niagara building automation system (BAS) to allow for them to run on 
the new Niagara BAS  currently installed at the KK bus garage. Design appropriations were included as part of the 2022 Adopted Capital Budget.

Many MCTS facilities run on an old version of Niagara BAS that is no longer supported by the company. The obsolete Niagara BAS is unable to 
connect to the MCTS network due to security concerns (NIST Standards). Because of this, MCTS facility managers are unable to monitor and operate 
building systems remotely and instead must physically visit each building regularly. Much of the HVAC equipment that ties into this obsolete Niagara 
BAS are also no longer supported. Often new equipment will not work with the old system. Failures of this equipment often require costly 
major system-wide upgrades impacting many other components. Failure to remotely monitor facility temperature could lead to overheating or 
freezing which has the potential to severely impact MCTS personnel and equipment. 

2023 Scope of Work:
The scope of work includes implementation of the upgrade to replace MCTS's obsolete Building Automation Systems (BAS) for HVAC systems.

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:

None.

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved 
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order 
to not exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET 
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WT0154 WT015401

2023 Scope of Work:

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$14,400,000 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$0 $0 Approp. Approp.
$0 $0 $0 $0

$3,645,000 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0
$0 $0

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) NA NA

Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) NA NA Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs NA NA

Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset NA NA Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed NA NA

Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout NA NA Functional Group:

Capital Category:

12

Total Budget Year Financing $18,045,000

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$18,000,000

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$45,000
$0

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$18,000,000

$0 $0

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

Purchase of 30 clean diesel buses.

None.

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved 
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order 
to not exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0

$45,000
$0
$0

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $0 $0 $0
2024

$18,045,000

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Same as Requesting Dept/Agency

NO

Transportation and Public Works

Vehicles & Equipment

Dept of Transportation - Transit/Paratransit

Useful Life (Yrs)

TOTAL $18,045,000

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $18,045,000 $14,400,000 $0 $0 $3,645,000

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

2023 $18,045,000 $14,400,000 $0 $0 $3,645,000

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY
BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

BUS REPLACEMENT PROGRAM - 2023

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:
In accordance with FTA regulations as part of Transit Asset Management, MCTS is requesting 30 new clean diesel buses as part of the ongoing bus 
replacement schedule. At 500,000 miles or 12 years of service, buses have reached the end of their useful life. Maintaining an annual bus 
replacement schedule helps mitigate higher maintenance and operational costs resulting from using buses beyond their useful life.
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SECTION 
AIRPORT
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Project No. Sub-Project No.

WA0295 WA029501

2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:

2023 Scope of Work:

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$0 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$0 $0 Approp. Approp.
$0 $0 $94,378 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0

$700,000 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0

$94,378 $0

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) NA 0

Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) NA 0 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs 2023 1

Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset NA 0 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2023 4

Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2023 4 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

10

Total Budget Year Financing $700,000

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$0

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$0
$700,000

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$0

$0 $0

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

The purpose of this project is to establish a capital project to continue the renewal effort of existing expansion joints in the Parking Garage at MKE.
A comprehensive study of the parking garage was conducted in 2021. That study found moisture present within the post-tension tendons sheathes and
higher than average chlorides in the concrete resulting in an accelerated deterioration of the structure. The expansion joints are critical to keeping
water and chlorides from reaching the anchorages of the tendons. The study placed expansion joint replacement as a high priority to maintain
structure health and prolong useful life. Additional joints will be added to reduce future project scopes if design and bidding climate allow. These
joints are past their useful life at between 25 and 40 years old.   

The scope of work includes the construction phase of the replacement of existing expansion joints in the parking structure at MKE. This is a multi-
year effort to renew all the expansion joints of the parking garage. Two previous capital projects (2018 & 2020) started the renewal process. This
project is a continuation of that effort by replacing at least 2,000 linear feet of joint throughout the structure.  

None.

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved 
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order 
to not exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0

$94,378
$700,000

$0

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $0 $0 $0
2024

$700,000

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Dept of Admn Services - Facilities Management

No

Transportation and Public Works

Facility_Rehab or Major Maint

Dept of Transportation - Airport

Useful Life (Yrs)

TOTAL $794,378

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $700,000 $0 $0 $0 $700,000

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

2023 $700,000 $0 $0 $0 $700,000

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY
BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

Sub-Project Title  

GMIA PARKING STRUCTURE EXPANSION JOINT REPLACEMENT

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WA0383 WA038301

2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:

2023 Scope of Work:

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$0 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$0 $0 Approp. Approp.
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $783,310

$90,790 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $783,310

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) NA 0

Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) NA 0 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs 2023 4

Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset NA 0 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2024 2

Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2024 4 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

10

Total Budget Year Financing $90,790

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$0

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$90,790
$0

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$0

$0 $0

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

This project is for the design and construction of the replacement of two exhaust / make up air units at the MWC Maintenance Garage. This
equipment has reached the end of their useful life. 

The scope of work includes planning and design for exhaust/make-up air replacements. 

The scope of work includes construction for exhaust/make-up air replacements. 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

$783,310 $0 $0 $0 $783,310

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved 
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order 
to not exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0

$90,790
$783,310

$0

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $0 $0 $0
2024

$90,790

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Dept of Admn Services - Facilities Management

No

Transportation and Public Works

Other Capital

Dept of Transportation - Airport

Useful Life (Yrs)

TOTAL $874,100

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $874,100 $0 $0 $0 $874,100

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

2023 $90,790 $0 $0 $0 $90,790

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY
BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

MWC MAKE-UP AIR UNITS

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WA0404 WA040401

2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:

2023 Scope of Work:

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$0 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$0 $0 Approp. Approp.
$0 $449,990 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $7,265,200

$150,000 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $7,265,200

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) NA 0

Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) NA 0 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs 2023 3

Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset NA 0 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2025 4

Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2025 4 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

20

MKE CONCOURSE D ROOF REPLACEMENT

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

2023 $599,990 $0 $0 $0 $599,990

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY
BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

TOTAL $7,865,190

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $7,865,190 $0 $0 $0 $7,865,190

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Dept of Admn Services - Facilities Management

No

Transportation and Public Works

Other Capital

Dept of Transportation - Airport

Useful Life (Yrs)

$599,990

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0

$599,990
$7,265,200

$0

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $7,265,200 $0 $0
2024

$0 $7,265,200

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

The existing roof system was installed in 1990-1991 as part of the Hammerhead Building Addition project. The consulting firm V&F inspected this
roof in 2017 and noted this roof area to be in poor condition, and recommended replacement within the 1-2 years. 

This project is for the design phase of the partial replacement of the roof on Concourse D Hammerhead building. The existing roof consists of
mechanically attached thermoplastic polyolefin (TPO) flat roof system and areas of ballasted EPDM and built-up roofing. The scope of the project
includes the removal of existing roof material, spot patching where needed and installation of new roof material, drainage and flashing as needed. The
specific approach to these roof repairs and project scope to be finalized in design. 

The project scope is for the construction phase of the partial replacement of the roof on Concourse D Hammerhead building. The specific approach to
these roof repairs and project scope to be finalized in design. 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved 
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order 
to not exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).

Total Budget Year Financing $599,990

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$0

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$599,990
$0

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$0

2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET 
MILWAUKEE COUNTY

049



Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WA0406 WA040601

2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:

2023 Scope of Work:

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$0 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$0 $0 Approp. Approp.
$0 $0 $0 $1,291,531
$0 $0 $0 $7,912,900

$300,000 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $9,204,431

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) NA 0

Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) 2023 4 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs 2024 4

Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset NA 0 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2026 4

Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2026 4 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

00

Total Budget Year Financing $300,000

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$0

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$300,000
$0

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$0

$0 $0

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

This project is for the environmental assessment related to the decommissioning and removal of Runway 13/31 at MKE. MKE will complete this
environmental assessment prior to the design and construction of the removal in future years. This project addresses needs identified in the MKE’s
master plan and airport layout plan future state.

This project is for the environmental assessment (EA) related to the decommissioning and removal of Runway 13/31 at Milwaukee Mitchell
International Airport (MKE). The removal of Runway 13/31 addresses the right sizing needs of the airport by removing underutilized and obsolete
pavement identified in MKE’s master plan and airport layout plan future state. The EA is required to meet the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA)
requirements and to fulfil National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) action requirements prior to the design and construction of the removal in
future years.  The specific rehabilitation approach is to be finalized in design.

Design of removal of 13/31 planned for 2024 and construction planned for 2026. Not included in these out year estimates is the removal of Txy G and
Txy U. It is likely that these two taxiway removal projects will be combined into the RWY 13/31 project to holistically address the north airfield
geometry needs.

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

$1,291,531 $0 $0 $0 $1,291,531

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved 
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order 
to not exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$7,912,900 $0 $0 $0 $7,912,900

$0

$1,591,531
$7,912,900

$0

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $0 $0 $0
2024

$300,000

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Dept of Admn Services - Facilities Management

No

Transportation and Public Works

Other Capital

Dept of Transportation - Airport

Useful Life (Yrs)

TOTAL $9,504,431

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $9,504,431 $0 $0 $0 $9,504,431

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

2023 $300,000 $0 $0 $0 $300,000

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY
BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

MKE DECOMMISSION RUNWAY 13-31 EA ONLY

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WA0408 WA040801

2023 Scope of Work:

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$917,052 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$0 $131,008 Approp. Approp.
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0
$0 $0

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) NA 0

Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) 2023 4 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs NA 0

Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset NA 0 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed NA 0

Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout NA 0 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

00

MKE MASTER DRAINAGE AND STORMWATER STUDY

2023 $1,048,060 $786,045 $131,007 $0 $131,008

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY
BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

TOTAL $1,048,060

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $1,048,060 $786,045 $131,007 $0 $131,008

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Dept of Admn Services - Facilities Management

No

Transportation and Public Works

Other Capital

Dept of Transportation - Airport

Useful Life (Yrs)

$1,048,060

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0

$1,048,060
$0
$0

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $0 $0 $0
2024

$0 $0

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:
This project is to complete the storm sewer condition investigation work started in project WA251 and to develop a comprehensive stormwater 
master plan for MKE encompassing all work within MKE’s 5-year CIP. This project supports MKE CIP and identifies storm sewer risks and needs 
for future work.

The scope of work includes assessment of existing storm infrastructure and creation of a stormwater management plan, floodplain management and
modeling, and agency coordination for pre-permitting for future ALP improvements. Storm sewers to be included in assessment to be those under
airfield pavement not already covered in past studies. The stormwater management plan and floodplain management work is to cover the entire
footprint of MKE. 

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work: 
None.

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved 
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order 
to not exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).

Total Budget Year Financing $1,048,060

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$0

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$1,048,060
$0

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$0

2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET 
MILWAUKEE COUNTY
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WA0409 WA040901

2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:

2023 Scope of Work:

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$0 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$0 $0 Approp. Approp.
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $195,650

$56,160 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $195,650

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) NA 0

Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) NA 0 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs 2023 4

Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset NA 0 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2024 4

Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2024 4 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

NA

MKE OBSTRUCTION REMOVAL (2023)

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

2023 $56,160 $0 $0 $0 $56,160

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY
BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

TOTAL $251,810

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $251,810 $0 $0 $0 $251,810

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Dept of Admn Services - Facilities Management

No

Transportation and Public Works

Other Capital

Dept of Transportation - Airport

Useful Life (Yrs)

$56,160

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0

$56,160
$195,650

$0

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $0 $0 $0
2024

$0 $0

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

This project is for obstruction removals at MKE. The work includes the removal of identified obstruction objects in the vicinity of MKE and
appropriate survey documentation of the obstruction removal. The MKE Master Plan project will identify the obstructions to be removed.

The project scope includes design for obstruction removals at MKE. The work includes the design of the removal of identified obstruction objects in
the vicinity of MKE and appropriate survey documentation of the obstruction removal. The MKE Master Plan project will identify the obstructions to
be removed.

Construction planned for 2024. This project is for the construction phase of obstruction removals at MKE. The work includes the removal of
identified obstruction objects in the vicinity of MKE and appropriate survey documentation of the obstruction removal. The MKE Master Plan project
will identify the obstructions to be removed.

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

$195,650 $0 $0 $0 $195,650

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved 
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order 
to not exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).

Total Budget Year Financing $56,160

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$0

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$56,160
$0

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$0

2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET 
MILWAUKEE COUNTY
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WA0412 WA041201

2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:

2023 Scope of Work:

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$0 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$0 $0 Approp. Approp.
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0

$4,297,140 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) NA 0

Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) NA 0 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs 2023 3

Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset NA 0 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2024 3

Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2024 3 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

varies

Total Budget Year Financing $4,297,140

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$0

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$238,020
$4,059,120

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$0

$0 $0

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

Replace passenger loading bridges D41, D43 and D46 which are at the end of their useful life and are prone to excessive maintenance and
breakdowns. The three loading bridges were installed in 1990 with useful expected life of 20 years (2010). Each bridge GPU was installed in 2000
with a useful expected life of 20 years (2020). Each bridge PCAir unit was installed in 2000 with a useful expected life of 15 years (2015). 

The project scope includes replacement of passenger loading bridges D41, D43 and D46 with new loading bridges of similar size and function. 

None.

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved 
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order 
to not exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0

$238,020
$4,059,120

$0

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $0 $0 $0
2024

$4,297,140

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Dept of Admn Services - Facilities Management

No

Transportation and Public Works

Other Capital

Dept of Transportation - Airport

Useful Life (Yrs)

TOTAL $4,297,140

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $4,297,140 $0 $0 $0 $4,297,140

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

2023 $4,297,140 $0 $0 $0 $4,297,140

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY
BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

MKE PASSENGER LOADING BRIDGE REPLACEMENT

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WA0415 WA041501

2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:

2023 Scope of Work:

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$236,451 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$0 $0 Approp. Approp.
$0 $33,779 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $1,604,930
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0
$0 $1,604,930

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) NA 0

Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) NA 0 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs 2023 4

Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset NA 0 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2024 4

Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2024 4 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

10

MKE REHABILITATE TAXIWAY A3 SOUTH OF RUNWAY 7R

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

2023 $270,230 $202,672 $33,779 $0 $33,779

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY
BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

TOTAL $1,875,160

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $1,875,160 $1,406,370 $234,396 $0 $234,395

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Dept of Admn Services - Facilities Management

No

Transportation and Public Works

Other Capital

Dept of Transportation - Airport

Useful Life (Yrs)

$270,230

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0

$270,230
$1,604,930

$0

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $0 $0 $0
2024

$0 $0

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

This project addresses the rehabilitation of Taxiway A3 south of Runway 7R at MKE and helps to support access to the GRE (Ground Runup
Enclosure) and tenants along Taxiway Y based on a recent pavement condition study.

The scope of work includes design for the rehabilitation of Taxiway A3 south of Runway 7R at Milwaukee Mitchell International Airport (MKE).
The specific rehabilitation approach is to be finalized in design.

2024 is anticipated construction phase of this project. 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

$1,604,930 $1,203,698 $200,617 $0 $200,616

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved 
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order 
to not exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).

Total Budget Year Financing $270,230

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$0

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$270,230
$0

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$0

2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET 
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WA0416 WA041601

2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:

2023 Scope of Work:

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$1,357,458 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$0 $0 Approp. Approp.
$0 $0 $0 $0

$193,922 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0
$0 $0

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) NA 0

Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) NA 0 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs 2022 4

Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset NA 0 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2023 4

Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2023 4 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

10

Total Budget Year Financing $1,551,380

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$0

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$0
$1,551,380

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$0

$0 $0

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

The project addresses pavement condition needs identified in the recent pavement condition study and this project helps to support the pavement
removal projects and access to the north airfield at MKE.

The scope of work includes construction for the rehabilitation of Taxiway C, north of the West Ramp, at Milwaukee Mitchell International Airport
(MKE). The work assumes the pavement maintains the current Airplane Design Group and includes a bituminous mill and overlay and crack repairs
after milling prior to overlay. In the concrete areas the work includes removing and replacing the top layer of concrete and bond breaker. The work
also includes new base mounted edge lights, conduit, cabling and guidance signs, new markings and thermoplastic hold lights and surface signs, and
minor turf restoration. The specific rehabilitation approach is to be finalized in design. 

None.

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved 
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order 
to not exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0

$0
$1,551,380

$0

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $0 $0 $0
2024

$1,551,380

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Dept of Admn Services - Facilities Management

No

Transportation and Public Works

Other Capital

Dept of Transportation - Airport

Useful Life (Yrs)

TOTAL $1,551,380

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $1,551,380 $1,163,535 $193,923 $0 $193,922

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

2023 $1,551,380 $1,163,535 $193,923 $0 $193,922

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY
BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

MKE REHAB TAXIWAY C

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WA0418 WA041801

2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:

2023 Scope of Work:

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$916,081 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$0 $130,869 Approp. Approp.
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $6,225,930
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0
$0 $6,225,930

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) NA 0

Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) NA 0 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs 2023 4

Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset NA 0 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2024 4

Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2024 4 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

10

Total Budget Year Financing $1,046,950

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$0

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$1,046,950
$0

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$0

$0 $778,241

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

This project addresses rehabilitation of Taxiway W, Runway 1R/19L South of Taxiway W, Taxiway S East of 1L and the conversion of Runway
1R/19L South of Taxiway W to a Taxiway. Rehabilitation of this taxiway is required to maintain access to the 128th Wisconsin Air National Guard
and to support the removal of the Rwy 1R-19L. MKE will construct this project in future years. This project addresses needs identified in the MKE’s
master plan and airport layout plan future state.

The scope of work includes design for the rehabilitation of Taxiway W, Runway 1R/19L South of Taxiway W, Taxiway S East of 1L and the
conversion of Runway 1R/19L South of Taxiway W to a Taxiway.  The specific rehabilitation approach is to be finalized in design. 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

2025 is anticipated construction phase of this project. This work is for the construction phase of the rehabilitation of Taxiway W, Runway 
1R/19L South of Taxiway W, Taxiway S East of 1L and the conversion of Runway 1R/19L South of Taxiway W to a Taxiway. 

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved 
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order 
to not exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0

$1,046,950
$6,225,930

$0

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $6,225,930 $4,669,448 $778,241
2024

$1,046,950

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Dept of Admn Services - Facilities Management

No

Transportation and Public Works

Other Capital

Dept of Transportation - Airport

Useful Life (Yrs)

TOTAL $7,272,880

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $7,272,880 $5,454,660 $909,110 $0 $909,110

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

2023 $1,046,950 $785,212 $130,869 $0 $130,869

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY
BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

MKE REHABILITATE TXY W, RUNWAY 1R-19L SOUTH OF TXY W, TXY S EAST OF

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WA0421 WA042101

2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:

2023 Scope of Work:

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$638,400 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$0 $91,200 Approp. Approp.
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $4,473,230
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0

$0 $4,473,230

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) NA 0

Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) 2023 2 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs 2023 4

Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset NA 0 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2025 4

Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2025 4 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

00

Total Budget Year Financing $729,600

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds

Gifts & Cash Contr

Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax

Property Tax  

G.O. Bonds & Notes

$0

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition

Equipment

$729,600
$0

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$0

$0 $559,154

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

This project addresses removal of Runway 1R/19L, associated infrastructure, and any related improves necessary as a result of the runway removal
including but not limited to, drainage, signage, and markings. MKE is completing an environmental assessment in 2022, prior to this design phase.
This project addresses needs identified in the MKE’s master plan and airport layout plan future state.

The project scope includes design for removal of Runway 1R/19L and associated infrastructure at Milwaukee Mitchell International Airport (MKE).
The work includes any related improvements necessary as a result of the runway removal; including but not limited to, drainage, signage, and
markings. 

Construction phase of project in 2025. This project is for the construction phase of the removal of Runway 1R/19L and associated infrastructure at
Milwaukee Mitchell International Airport (MKE). The specific rehabilitation approach is to be finalized in design. 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved 
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order 
to not exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0

$729,600
$4,473,230

$0

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $4,473,230 $3,354,923 $559,154
2024

$729,600

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Dept of Admn Services - Facilities Management

No

Transportation and Public Works

Other Capital

Dept of Transportation - Airport

Useful Life (Yrs)

TOTAL $5,202,830

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $5,202,830 $3,902,123 $650,354 $0 $650,354

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

2023 $729,600 $547,200 $91,200 $0 $91,200

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY
BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

MKE REMOVE RUNWAY 1R/19L (NORTH OF TAXIWAY W)

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WA0422 WA042201

2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:

2023 Scope of Work:

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$100,537 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$0 $0 Approp. Approp.
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $684,640

$14,363 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $684,640

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) NA 0

Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) NA 0 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs 2023 4

Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset NA 0 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2024 4

Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2024 4 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

NA

Total Budget Year Financing $114,900

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$0

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$114,900
$0

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$0

$0 $0

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

This project addresses removal of Taxiway A1 between Taxiways A and B at MKE. This project addresses the right sizing needs of the airport by
removing underutilized and obsolete pavement identified in the MKE’s master plan and airport layout plan future state. This project will also address
airfield safety.  

The project scope includes design for removal of Taxiway A1 between Taxiway A and B at Milwaukee Mitchell International Airport (MKE). The
work includes removal of the existing concrete taxiway and asphalt shoulders, removal of light and sign bases, the addition of topsoil including
seeding and mulching. Existing conduit, electrical manholes and sign foundations are to remain. New storm sewers or other drainage improvements
other than minor grading associated with topsoil to replace paved areas is out of scope. The specific rehabilitation approach is to be finalized in
design. 

Construction phase to be 2024. This project is for the construction phase of the removal of Taxiway A1 between Taxiway A and B at Milwaukee
Mitchell International Airport (MKE). The specific rehabilitation approach is to be finalized in design. 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

$684,640 $513,480 $85,580 $0 $85,580

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved 
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order 
to not exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0

$114,900
$684,640

$0

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $0 $0 $0
2024

$114,900

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Dept of Admn Services - Facilities Management

No

Transportation and Public Works

Other Capital

Dept of Transportation - Airport

Useful Life (Yrs)

TOTAL $799,540

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $799,540 $599,655 $99,942 $0 $99,943

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

2023 $114,900 $86,175 $14,362 $0 $14,363

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY
BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

MKE REMOVE TAXIWAY A1 BETWEEN TAXIAYS A AND B

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WA0423 WA042301

2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:

2023 Scope of Work:

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$290,227 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$0 $41,463 Approp. Approp.
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0
$0 $0

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) NA 0

Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) NA 0 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs 2022 4

Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset NA 0 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2023 4

Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2023 4 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

NA

MKE TAXIWAY F1 REMOVAL

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

2023 $331,690 $248,766 $41,461 $0 $41,463

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY
BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

TOTAL $331,690

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $331,690 $248,766 $41,461 $0 $41,463

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Dept of Admn Services - Facilities Management

No

Transportation and Public Works

Other Capital

Dept of Transportation - Airport

Useful Life (Yrs)

$331,690

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0

$0
$331,690

$0

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $0 $0 $0
2024

$0 $0

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

This project addresses removal of Taxiway F1 at MKE. The design phase for this work is to be completed in 2022. This project addresses the right
sizing needs of the airport by removing underutilized and obsolete pavement identified in the MKE’s master plan and airport layout plan future state. 

The project scope includes construction for the removal of Taxiway F1 at Milwaukee Mitchell International Airport (MKE). The work includes
removal of the existing asphalt, removal of light and sign bases, the addition of topsoil including seeding and mulching. Existing conduit, electrical
manholes and sign foundations are to remain. New storm sewers or other drainage improvements other than minor grading associated with topsoil to
replace paved areas is out of scope.  The specific rehabilitation approach is to be finalized in design.

None.

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved 
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order 
to not exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).

Total Budget Year Financing $331,690

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$0

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$0
$331,690

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$0
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WA0424 WA042401

2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:

2023 Scope of Work:

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$134,688 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$0 $19,242 Approp. Approp.
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0
$0 $0

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) NA 0

Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) NA 0 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs 2022 4

Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset NA 0 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2023 4

Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2023 4 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

NA

Total Budget Year Financing $153,930

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$0

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$0
$153,930

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$0

$0 $0

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

This project addresses removal of Taxiway F2 at MKE. The design phase for this work is to be completed in 2022. This project addresses the right
sizing needs of the airport by removing underutilized and obsolete pavement identified in the MKE’s master plan and airport layout plan future state.

The project scope includes the construction phase for the removal of Taxiway F2 at Milwaukee Mitchell International Airport (MKE). The work
includes removal of the existing asphalt, removal of light and sign bases, the addition of topsoil including seeding and mulching. Existing conduit,
electrical manholes and sign foundations are to remain. New storm sewers or other drainage improvements other than minor grading associated with
topsoil to replace paved areas is out of scope.  The specific rehabilitation approach is to be finalized in design. 

None.

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved 
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order 
to not exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0

$0
$153,930

$0

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $0 $0 $0
2024

$153,930

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Dept of Admn Services - Facilities Management

No

Transportation and Public Works

Other Capital

Dept of Transportation - Airport

Useful Life (Yrs)

TOTAL $153,930

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $153,930 $115,447 $19,241 $0 $19,242

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

2023 $153,930 $115,447 $19,241 $0 $19,242

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY
BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

MKE TAXIWAY F2 REMOVAL

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WF0600 WF060001

2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:

2023 Scope of Work:

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$0 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$0 $0 Approp. Approp.
$0 $0 $0 $0

$7,201,365 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0
$0 $0

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) NA NA

Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) NA NA Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs NA NA

Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset NA NA Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2023 4

Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2023 4 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

3-7-12

COUNTYWIDE VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT-2023 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

2023 $7,201,365 $0 $0 $0 $7,201,365

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY
BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

TOTAL $7,201,365

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $7,201,365 $0 $0 $0 $7,201,365

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Dept of Transportation - Fleet Management

NO

Transportation and Public Works

Vehicles & Equipment

Dept of Transportation - Fleet Management

Useful Life (Yrs)

$7,201,365

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0

$0
$0
$0

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $0 $0 $0
2024

$0 $0

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

General vehicle and equipment replacement. Debt for equipment acquisitions will be included in the County's short-term debt issues for vehicles and
attachments. The actual costs, including interest paid, will be charged to user departments which is a continuation of the County's practice adopted as
part of the 2010 Budget. User departments are required to turn in a comparable piece of equipment, as identified by the Director of Fleet Management,
for each unit that is replaced. This project includes vehicle and equipment replacement for all County departments with the exception of Transit and
Airport which are funded differently. All vehicle and equipment replacement requests have been consolidated to one project to provide Fleet
Management more control over replacement prioritization to keep departmental operating costs down.

Purchase of replacement vehicles and equipment per attached detail.

None.

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved 
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order 
to not exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).

Total Budget Year Financing $7,201,365

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$7,201,365

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$0
$0

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$7,201,365
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WV0040 WV0043012

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$0 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$0 $0 Approp. Approp.
$0 $0 $93,574 $0

$1,010,963 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0
$93,574 $0

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) NA 0

Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) 2022 1 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs 2022 2

Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset 2023 2 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2024 4

Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2025 1 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

30

Total Budget Year Financing $1,010,963

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$0

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$0
$1,010,963

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$0

$0 $0

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

2023 Scope of Work:
The scope of works includes construction activities to remove existing lift station and install new lift station. Abandon existing force main and 
replace with new. 

None.

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved 
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order 
to not exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0

$93,574
$1,010,963

$0

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $0 $0 $0
2024

$1,010,963

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Dept of Admn Services - Facilities Management

No

Parks, Recreation, & Culture

Facility_Replacement

Dept of Admin Services - Fclty Mngmnt - ENV section

Useful Life (Yrs)

TOTAL $1,104,537

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $1,010,963 $0 $0 $0 $1,010,963

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

2023 $1,010,963 $0 $0 $0 $1,010,963

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY
BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

OAKWOOD LIFT STATION UPGRADE

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:
The Oakwood Park Golf Course sanitary lift station was installed in 1976, and is well beyond its serviceable life. The Department of Parks, 
Recreation and Culture has identified the lift station as needing replacement. The lift station should be replaced prior to failure to avoid a 
discontinuation of sanitary services and the closure of facilities.  The replacement of the lift station includes the replacement of the force main.  
Design appropriations were included in the 2021 Adopted Capital Budget.

2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET 
MILWAUKEE COUNTY
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WV0058 WV005801

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$0 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$174,731 $0 Approp. Approp.

$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0
$0 $0

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) NA 0
Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) 2023 1 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs 2023 2
Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset 2023 3 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2023 3
Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2023 4 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

30

COUNTY-WIDE SANITARY SEWERS REPAIRS-2023

2023 $174,731 $0 $0 $0 $174,731

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY

BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

TOTAL $174,731

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $174,731 $0 $0 $0 $174,731

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Dept of Admn Services - Facilities Management

No

Transportation and Public Works

Facility_Rehab or Major Maint

Dept of Admin Services - Fclty Mngmnt - ENV section

Useful Life (Yrs)

$174,731

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0

$19,806
$154,925

$0

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $0 $0 $0
2024

$0 $0

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:
In August 2004 the County received a Notice of Violation/Notice of Claim from the WDNR stating that they believed Milwaukee County to be in 
violation of the general permit for “Bypasses or Overflows from Sewage Collection Systems (WI-0047341-03). In January 2005 ,the County (as one 
of 28 defendants) received the proposed stipulated settlement from the State Attorney General’s office requiring specific actions from the defendants. 
As a member of the MMSD-Technical Advisory Team (TAT), the County worked with representatives from the other communities to create a 
stipulated settlement agreement (agreement) that was issued in 2006. The agreement directed municipalities to improve the condition of their 
sanitary sewer facilities in order to minimize the inflow and infiltration of clear water into the sanitary sewer system. A reduction of clear water in 
the system reduces the amount of sewage that needs to be treated and reduces the possibility of sewer backups and overflows.  

The agreement requires continued evaluation/inspection of the sanitary sewer system every 5 years. An inspection of approximately 20% of the 
County sanitary sewer system is undertaken on an annual basis. 

2023 Scope of Work:
Sanitary sewer field inspections (including televising sewer pipes) in 2021/22, will be reviewed to compile a list of deficiencies to be completed 
within 18 months. Anticipated scope of work includes restoring manholes by fixing chimneys or bringing low manholes to grade; pipe-related work 
including CIPP lining, Grouting, Root Cutting and partial or complete replacements. With respect to sustainability and energy efficiency, continuous 
efforts to keep clear water of the sewer will reduce the overall amount of pumping that lift stations will have to perform and therefore save on the 
amount of electricity used. 

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:
Anticipated 2022 – 2025 County-wide Sanitary Sewer Repairs are reflected in capital project WV004801 of the 5-Year Capital Improvement Plan.

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved 
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order 
to not exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Total Budget Year Financing $174,731

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$0

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$19,806
$154,925

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$0

2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET 
MILWAUKEE COUNTY
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WP0320 WP032001

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$0 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$0 $0 Approp. Approp.
$0 $0 $192,920 $0

$5,496,534 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0
$192,920 $0

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) NA 0
Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) 2020 3 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs 2022 3
Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset 2022 4 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2023 4
Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2024 1 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

30

NORTH POINT PARKING LOT

2023 $5,496,534 $0 $0 $0 $5,496,534

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY

BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

TOTAL $5,689,454

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $5,496,534 $0 $0 $0 $5,496,534

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Dept of Admn Services - Facilities Management

Yes

Parks, Recreation, & Culture

Hard-Surface (Non-Roadway)

Parks, Recreation, & Culture

Useful Life (Yrs)

$5,496,534

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0

$192,920
$5,496,534

$0

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $0 $0 $0
2024

$0 $0

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:
The Department of Administrative Services – Facilities Management – Architecture & Engineering section performs pavement ratings for County 
parking lots including evaluation of traffic volume, condition of pavement, overall riding comfort and drainage conditions and recommends the 
highest priority project for funding. Pavement rating for the North Point Parking Lot is 30/100 and the storm sewer system has collapsed locations 
causing localized flooding of the parking lot during wet weather. This site was subject to a Jan 2020 storm disaster that damaged the shoreline 
armoring that defines the east edge of the site. Corrective work that will mitigate future storm risk is also planned as a part of this project. Sections 
of the parking lot have been closed off for patron safety. The lot serves Bradford Beach, North Point Concessions Stand, and the Lakefront. Parks 
leases concession operations of the snack building, resulting in improvements to the building, patio, and landscape area which has increased facility 
popularity and revenue. The project addresses improved internal circulation/improvements and infrastructure (lighting replacement and storm water 
management) and include methods to improve near shore water quality utilizing green infrastructure and storm water best management practices. 
The 2020 Adopted Capital Budget included an appropriation for planning and design.

The scope of work includes construction for replacement of the North Point parking lot including 4-inches of asphalt on 9/12 inches of stone base, 
concrete curb and gutter, colored concrete, dumpster enclosure, drainage and storm sewers, lighting, lake path, overlook, and other potential 
utility replacement under new pavement. Stormwater management, and Revetment/Break Water construction. Storm water best management 
practices, green infrastructure, natural areas restoration and management shall be incorporated where applicable. With respect to Sustainability 
and Energy Efficiency, Lighting will be replaced with LED fixtures. Asphaltic concrete mixes used for surface course and binder course may 
contain salvaged or reclaimed asphaltic material. Crushed gravel base course may include crushed stone, crushed gravel, crushed concrete, 
reclaimed asphaltic pavement, reprocessed material or blended material. Revetment/Breakwater/Seawall construction is needed to prevent the 
parking lot and coastal damage. 

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:
None.

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved project 
scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order to not 
exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Total Budget Year Financing $5,496,534

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$0

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$0
$5,496,534

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$0

2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET 
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WP0372 WP037201

2023 Scope of Work:

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$0 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$0 $0 Approp. Approp.
$0 $0 $443,025 $0

$5,573,376 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0
$443,025 $0

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) NA 0
Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) 2020 3 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs 2022 2
Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset 2022 4 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2023 4
Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2024 1 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

75

Total Budget Year Financing $5,573,376

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$0

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$0
$5,573,376

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$0

$0 $0

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

The 2020 scope of work included planning and design to remove the existing concrete and timber cribbing as necessary to install steel sheet pile
seawall and associated tie-back system. The 2023 construction scope of work includes the following: Remove existing deteriorated timber crib walls
and concrete parapet walls, install steel sheet pile seawall and cap the sheet pile walls with concrete walk and railing similar to other areas within
McKinley Marina. Replace 494 feet of the seawall on the west side of the flushing tunnel and 390 feet on the east side (Milwaukee Yacht Club
side).  An additional 160 feet of existing steel sheet pile wall at the Yacht Club will be rehabilitated with Fiber Reinforced Panels and grout. 

None.

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved 
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order 
to not exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0

$443,025
$5,573,376

$0

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $0 $0 $0
2024

$5,573,376

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Dept of Admn Services - Facilities Management

Yes

Parks, Recreation, & Culture

Facility_Replacement

Parks, Recreation, & Culture

Useful Life (Yrs)

TOTAL $6,016,401

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $5,573,376 $0 $0 $0 $5,573,376

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

2023 $5,573,376 $0 $0 $0 $5,573,376

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY

BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

MCKINLEY PARK FLUSHING CHANNEL

2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET 
MILWAUKEE COUNTY

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:
The flushing channel east of Lincoln Memorial Drive and within McKinley Park is in need of repair. The wall is aging, shows signs of dry 
rot, and voids intermittently appear behind the wall causing safety hazards. The south wall of the channel (470ft) is accessed from McKinley 
Park, while the north wall (545 ft) abuts the Milwaukee Yacht Club lease boundary. The 2020 Adopted Capital Budget included appropriations 
for planning and design.
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WP0695 WP069501

$0 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$0 $0 Approp. Approp.
$0 $0 $118,414 $0

$1,254,698 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0
$118,414 $0

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) NA 0
Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) 2022 3 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs 2022 4
Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset 2023 2 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2023 4
Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2024 1 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

100

WASHINGTON PARK BRIDGE REPLACEMENTS

2023 $1,254,698 $0 $0 $0 $1,254,698

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY

BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

TOTAL $1,373,112

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $1,254,698 $0 $0 $0 $1,254,698
2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Dept of Admn Services - Facilities Management

No

Parks, Recreation, & Culture

Facility_Replacement

Parks, Recreation, & Culture

Useful Life (Yrs)

$1,254,698

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0

$118,414
$1,254,698

$0

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $0 $0 $0
2024

$0 $0

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Budget Year Financing $1,254,698

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$0

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$0
$1,254,698

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$0

2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET 
MILWAUKEE COUNTY

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:
An April 2016 inspection of the two concrete lagoon bridges in Washington Park resulted in a recommendation for replacement. The bridge inspector 
described heavy concrete delamination, cracking and spalling present in all abutments, particularly the outside corners and recommended replacement 
within 2 years. The deterioration extends below the waterline and all the way up into the deck. All the deck corners at the abutments are experiencing 
cracking and spalling. In particular, a section of the northeast corner of the north bridge has failed with a large piece of concrete spalled off. Safety 
barriers have been placed in the area to keep pedestrians away from problem areas. The connecting asphalt walkway between the bridges is highly 
degraded and should be replaced at the same time the bridges are replaced. File #19-277 approved a ground lease and purchase option for the nearby 
boathouse by the Urban Ecology Center which is fundraising for a new facility. Parks is working closely with the Urban Ecology Center on 
preliminary design for the building and surrounding amenities which would occur in 2024-25 and impact the area around the bridges. In 2021, 
funding was appropriated for design activities.

2023 Scope of Work:
The scope of work includes construction for replacement of two pedestrian bridges as well as the (highly degraded) connecting asphalt walkway 
between the bridges. Additional work includes lighting, bollards, and approach asphalt walkway. With respect to sustainability/energy 
efficiency, the design will be reviewed for the possibility of using recycled material in the concrete and asphalt.

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:
None.

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved project 
scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order to not 
exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WP0713 WP071301

2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:

2023 Scope of Work:

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$0 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$0 $0 Approp. Approp.
$0 $0 $140,832 $0

$1,553,120 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0
$140,832 $0

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) NA 0

Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) 2022 2 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs 2022 4

Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset 2023 1 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2023 3

Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2023 4 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

20

Total Budget Year Financing $1,553,120

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$0

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$0
$1,553,120

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$0

$0 $0

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

The Kinnickinnic River Parkway is a segment of road with a low pavement rating, 37/100 in 2021. A design project for its reconstruction was funded
in the 2017 budget but had been paused in order to ascertain whether this segment of the river watershed would be impacted by planned MMSD flood
work. Once confirmed this section of road would not be impacted, Parks and DAS FM A&E completed design for this road segment, including curb
and gutter, pavement, traffic control measures, and storm water management. 

The scope of work includes construction for curb and gutter, pavement, traffic control measures, and storm water management.  

None.

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved 
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order 
to not exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0

$140,832
$1,553,120

$0

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $0 $0 $0
2024

$1,553,120

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Dept of Admn Services - Facilities Management

Yes

Parks, Recreation, & Culture

Traffic, Roadways, & Bridges (Non-Airport)

Parks, Recreation, & Culture

Useful Life (Yrs)

TOTAL $1,693,952

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $1,553,120 $0 $0 $0 $1,553,120

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

2023 $1,553,120 $0 $0 $0 $1,553,120

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY
BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

KINNICKINNIC RIVER PARKWAY 43RD - 51ST ST

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET 
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WP0748 WP074801

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$0 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$0 $0 Approp. Approp.
$0 $0 $0 $0

$224,510 $0 $0 $1,756,460
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0
$0 $1,756,460

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) NA 0

Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) 2023 1 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs 2023 4

Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset 2024 1 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2024 3

Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2024 4 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

20

OAK LEAF TRAIL CONNECTIVITY - BENDER PARK

2023 $224,510 $0 $0 $0 $224,510

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY
BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

TOTAL $1,980,970

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $1,980,970 $0 $0 $0 $1,980,970

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Dept of Admn Services - Facilities Management

Yes

Parks, Recreation, & Culture

Hard-Surface (Non-Roadway)

Parks, Recreation, & Culture

Useful Life (Yrs)

$224,510

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0

$224,510
$1,756,460

$0

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $0 $0 $0
2024

$0 $0

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

$1,756,460 $0 $0 $0 $1,756,460

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:
Construction of 9,810 feet of 10’-wide paved asphalt trail spanning the length of Bender Park which is located along the Lake Michigan shoreline in 
the City of Oak Creek. In 2020, Parks was awarded $1,306,400 in CMAQ funding. The 2023 appropriation provides the match for the project.

The trail would become part of the regionally significant Milwaukee County Oak Leaf Trail System (OLT). The OLT is a set of non-
motorized, multiple-use, trail facilities routed along natural resource corridors that encircle and transect Milwaukee County. It connects with state, 
county and local trail within the greater Milwaukee Metropolitan area including the Henry Aaron State Trail and the Ozaukee Inter-urban Trail and is 
available for use free of charge and is designed to be universally accessible.

2023 Scope of Work:

The project scope includes design for 9,810 feet of 10’-wide paved asphalt trail spanning the length of Bender Park which is located along the Lake 
Michigan shoreline in the City of Oak Creek.

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:

The scope of the work includes the construction phase for the Oak Leaf Trail connection.

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved 
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order 
to not exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Total Budget Year Financing $224,510

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$0

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$224,510
$0

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$0

2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET 
MILWAUKEE COUNTY
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WP0749 WP074901

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$0 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$0 $0 Approp. Approp.
$0 $0 $0 $0

$336,010 $0 $0 $2,628,970
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0
$0 $2,628,970

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) NA 0

Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) 2023 1 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs 2023 4

Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset 2024 1 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2024 3

Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2024 4 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

20

Total Budget Year Financing $336,010

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$0

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$336,010
$0

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$0

$0 $0

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

$2,628,970 $0 $0 $0 $2,628,970

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0

$336,010
$2,628,970

$0

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $0 $0 $0
2024

$336,010

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Dept of Admn Services - Facilities Management

Yes

Parks, Recreation, & Culture

Hard-Surface (Non-Roadway)

Parks, Recreation, & Culture

Useful Life (Yrs)

TOTAL $2,964,980

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $2,964,980 $0 $0 $0 $2,964,980

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

2023 $336,010 $0 $0 $0 $336,010

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY
BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

OAK LEAF TRAIL CONNECTIVITY - KOHL PARK

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:
Construction of 2.36 miles of 10’-wide paved asphalt trail through Kohl Park, connecting to the existing OLT Zip Line in AC Hansen Park. 
Location is in the northwest corner of Milwaukee County, in the City of Milwaukee, and adjacent to Ozaukee County. The project addresses gaps 
in the Oak Leaf Trail (OLT) between the Zip Line and the Menomonee River Line, and provides a cross-county connection via the Granville 
side path and Interurban Trail. A future phase is planned to connect this Kohl Park OLT segment to the Menomonee River Line. In 2020, 
Parks was awarded $1,972,800 in CMAQ funding and the 2023 appropriation provides the match for the project. 

2023 Scope of Work:

The scope of work includes design for 2.36 miles (12,472 L.F) of 10’-wide paved asphalt trail through Kohl Park, connecting to the existing OLT 
Zip Line in AC Hansen Park.  

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:

The scope of the work includes the construction phase for the Oak Leaf Trail connection.

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved 
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order 
to not exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET 
MILWAUKEE COUNTY
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WZ0176 WZ017601

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$0 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$0 $0 Approp. Approp.
$0 $0 $87,740 $0

$1,647,950 $0 $272,019 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0
$359,759 $0

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) NA 0

Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) NA 0 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs NA 0

Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset 2023 1 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2024 1

Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2024 2 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

20

Total Budget Year Financing $1,647,950

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$0

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$101,050
$1,546,900

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$0

$0 $0

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0

$188,790
$1,818,919

$0

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $0 $0 $0
2024

$1,647,950

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Dept of Admn Services - Facilities Management

Yes

Parks, Recreation, & Culture

Facility_Rehab or Major Maint

Zoological Department

Useful Life (Yrs)

TOTAL $2,007,709

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $1,647,950 $0 $0 $0 $1,647,950

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

2023 $1,647,950 $0 $0 $0 $1,647,950

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY
BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

ZOO AVIARY AIR CONDITIONING

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:
One of the two Aviary AC units has failed and is unable to be repaired. The second unit needs repairs often. These units are critical to the animal 
collection climate control. Zoo staff has indicated that if the second unit fails, the Zoo will need to rent a commercial Air-Conditioning unit.

The 2020 adopted capital improvement budget included an appropriation for design and construction. The 2023 appropriation is for additional 
funding required to cover higher than anticipated construction costs.

2023 Scope of Work:

The scope of the project includes replacing the existing supply fan with a new fan array, replacing the chilled water-cooling system with new cooling 
coils in the unit and new air-cooled chiller on grade in the location of the existing air handlers. Project also includes cooling for the kitchen (animal 
food-prep area). A blower coil system will be introduced at the viewing side of the penguin exhibit to reduce condensation on the glass. Glycol 
mixture will be used in the water-cooled system.

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:

None.

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved project 
scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order to not 
exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET 
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WU0201 WU020103

2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:

2023 Scope of Work:

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$0 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$0 $0 Approp. Approp.
$0 $0 $0 $0

$762,181 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0
$0 $0

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) 2022 2

Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) 2022 2 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs 2022 3

Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset 2023 3 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2023 3

Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2023 3 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

30

PHASED ELECTRICAL SERVICES (2023)

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

2023 $762,181 $0 $0 $0 $762,181

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY
BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

TOTAL $762,181

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $762,181 $0 $0 $0 $762,181

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Dept of Admn Services - Facilities Management

No

Parks, Recreation, & Culture

Hard-Surface (Non-Roadway)

Marcus Center for the Performing Arts

Useful Life (Yrs)

$762,181

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0

$0
$762,181

$0

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $0 $0 $0
2024

$0 $0

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

The project is included in the annual County Capital Support agreement with the Marcus Center (Adopted County Board resolution #22-850). The
Marcus Center electrical distribution is original from 1969 and needs renewal to provide continued electrical service to the facility.

The scope of work includes replacement of the Phased Electrical Services at the Marcus Performing Arts Center. Total project work includes 
renewal of the transformer(s), distribution gear, main distribution switchboard, unit sub-stations and motor control centers. To ensure little to no 
disruption in service, the project may focus primarily on the transformer(s), distribution gear and distribution switchboard in this phase based on 
substantial equipment cost and supply chain availability.  

None.

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved 
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in 
order to not exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).

Total Budget Year Financing $762,181

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$0

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$0
$762,181

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$0

2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET 
MILWAUKEE COUNTY
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WO0528 WO052801

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$0 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$1,803,086 $0 Approp. Approp.

$0 $0 $192,338 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0
$192,338 $0

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) NA 0
Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) 2022 3 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs 2022 3
Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset 2023 1 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2023 4
Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2024 1 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

30

Total Budget Year Financing $1,803,086

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$0

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$182,028
$1,621,058

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$0

$0 $0

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0

$374,366
$1,621,058

$0

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $0 $0 $0
2024

$1,803,086

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Dept of Admn Services - Facilities Management

Yes

Parks, Recreation, & Culture

Facility_Rehab or Major Maint

Charles Allis/Villa Terrace

Useful Life (Yrs)

TOTAL $1,995,424

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $1,803,086 $0 $0 $0 $1,803,086

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

2023 $1,803,086 $0 $0 $0 $1,803,086

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY

BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

CHARLES ALLIS FAÇADE REPAIR

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:
Portions of the façade on the Charles Allis Art Museum are need of repair/restoration as several façade elements were previously bid and re-bid as 
alternates to existing roof (WO506) and masonry (WO507) facade renovation capital projects. The bids came in significantly over budget in both 
instances. The 2017 Capital request included over $2.0 million to complete these (roof and façade) elements, but were not ultimately adopted as 
part of the 2017 Capital Improvement Budgets. In March, 2017, an appropriation transfer re-allocated WO507 and WO506 funding to new capital 
project WO52701 Charles Allis Exterior Improvements, creating an overall reduced scope of work consisting of the most critical exterior needs that 
were identified. The reduced scope in capital project WO527 does not include major façade elements that still require funding for repairs in order 
to mitigate the current and/or worsening water damage to the facility.  

The 2020 Adopted Capital Improvement Budget included an appropriation for planning and design to complete the remaining major facade 
elements.

2023 Scope of Work:
The scope of work includes construction to re-build nine (9) gable parapets and associated repointing of the façade brick. Also included would be 
the roof replacement / repair of adjacent roof area and flashing. Include rebuild of south chimney, east chimney, and north chimney, repointing 
of the courtyard wall, re-construction as needed, and gate repair.  Approval by the Milwaukee Historic Preservation Commisison is required. 

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:
None.

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved 
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order 
to not exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WS0126 WS012601

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$0 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$0 $0 Approp. Approp.
$0 $0 $5,323,815 $0

$4,649,886 $0 $32,335,694 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0
$37,659,509 $0

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) NA 0
Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) 2023 1 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs 2023 2
Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset 2023 3 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2025 3
Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2025 4 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

50

YOUTH SERVICES ADMIN RELOCATION AND TENANT IMPRV

2023 $4,649,886 $0 $0 $0 $4,649,886

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY

BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

TOTAL $42,309,395

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $4,649,886 $0 $0 $0 $4,649,886

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Dept of Admn Services - Facilities Management

Yes

Health & Human Services

Facility_Rehab or Major Maint

Dept of Health & Human Services  

Useful Life (Yrs)

$4,649,886

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0

$5,867,332
$36,442,063

$0

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $0 $0 $0
2024

$0 $0

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Budget Year Financing $4,649,886

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$0

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$543,517
$4,106,369

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$0

2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET 
MILWAUKEE COUNTY

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:
For 2021, Phase 1 of the project reflects approximately 230 staff from BHD Administration, Community Access to Recovery Services (CARS), 
Mobile Crisis, Fiscal, Quality Assurance, Contract Administration, and the new Children’s Integration Unit (Wrap, Disabilities Services –
Children’s Programs and Division of Youth & Family Services – Community Programming). An ARPA request for approximately $32.3 million was 
placed in allocated contingency in capital project WS0126 at the February 3, 2022 meeting of the Board of Supervisors, for release pending 
additional project development and recommendations for future direction. Previous Board actions provided $5.27 million in funding for this project. 
Current working estimates of the options developed (either renovate the existing Marcia P. Coggs Human Services Center or build a new building to 
replace Coggs) indicate additional funding is needed, over and above the existing funding in WS0126.

Approved County Board file #21-1110 provides American Rescue Plan Act funding of $32,335,694 to capital project WS0126, Marcia P. Coggs Human 
Services Center, within an allocated project contingency account.  This is combined with a previous County funding allocations of $5.2 million and the 
2023 appropriation of $4.6 million.  To more efficiently monitor project finances the Office of the Comptroller and the Office of Strategy, Budget, and 
Performance are authorized to perform an administrative appropriation transfer to re-align the budget authority and project structure to better track the 
multiple funding sources.  This administrative appropriation transfer assumes Board approval of file #22-974 (September 2022 committee cycle) which 
releases budget authority of $32,335,694 currently allocated within the project’s contingency account.

2023 Scope of Work:
Design and start of construction of either renovation of space at Coggs or construction of a new facility to replace Coggs, relocation of DHHS staff, 
furniture and equipment. Other County non-DHHS staff may also be relocated to reduce or eliminate operating costs in other leased facilities. 
Construction management at risk (CMaR) is anticipated to be used to deliver the project, to reduce the overall project schedule.

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:
None.

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved 
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order 
to not exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WC0209 WC020901

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue Budget Year (2023 - 2027)

$40,000,000 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$0 $0 Approp. Approp.
$0 $0 $0 $0

$62,899,560 $0 $14,207,544 $0
$0 $10,000,000 $0 $0

       $0 $0
$14,207,544 $0

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

*Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) 2025 2

Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) 2023 1 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs 2023 2

Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset 2023 2 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2025 2

Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2025 2 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

50

Total Budget Year Financing $112,899,560

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$10,000,000

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$0
$102,899,560

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$10,000,000

$0 $0

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0

$0
$117,107,104

$0

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $0 $0 $0
2024

$112,899,560
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Dept of Admn Services - Facilities Management

Yes

General Government

Facility_New Construction, Alteration, or Expansion

Dept of Admin Services - Fclty Mngmnt -Maint Section

Useful Life (Yrs)

TOTAL $127,107,104

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $112,899,560 $40,000,000 $0 $0 $72,899,560

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

2023 $112,899,560 $40,000,000 $0 $0 $72,899,560

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY
BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

FORENSIC SCIENCE CENTER
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:
During the July 2022 Board Committee cycle (file #22-855), the Department of Administrative Services presented an updated report to policymakers 
indicating an updated project cost of approximately $127 million. The 2019 and 2020 Adopted Capital Improvement Budgets included an appropriations of 
$14.2 million (capital project WC21401) to "bank" funding for future construction costs, resulting in a remaining total funding need of $112.9 million. 
Concerns with the existing Medical Examiner's Office (ME) facility include space that does not meet industry standards, inadequate space for current 
(infection control, embalming, defleshing, storage of remains) and future (pathology, tissue storage, toxicology) programs. Federal Center for 
Disease Control autopsy requirements are not met. Toxicology equipment needs. Space is required due to expanded operations, workload, 
biohazard safety concerns, and ADA requirements. The Office of Emergency Management (OEM) benefits from adjacencies with the Medical College 
of Wisconsin (MCW), especially the Emergency Medical Services (EMS) division for MCW's Emergency Medicine program and EMS Fellowship 
accreditation. The OEM-911 Dispatch Center and Radio Services division needs to be relocated to accommodate operational enhancements to meet 
national APCO standards. The Office of Emergency Management (OEM) is currently split between three locations including two suites in the Public 
Safety Building.  The Public Safety Building faces many of its own issues related to aging infrastructure.  This includes poor circulation, fire alarm 
issues, and other building issues that disrupt the operations of our 911 call center. OEM equipment and systems are due for upgrades, many of which 
are built into workstations and are dependent on office layout.  The integration of new equipment and systems would make sense for inclusion in 
the new build-out and would alleviate issues of downtime during transition to the new facility.  ME and OEM have similar security, circulation, and 
system redundancy needs which support plans for co-location. Both departments also benefit from co-location with the State Crime Lab and 
proximity to the Milwaukee Regional Medical Center partners. The clustering of these entities helps advance Milwaukee County’s vision to 
become the healthiest County in Wisconsin through racial equity. Further collaborations are anticipated between County functions and the 
Medical College of Wisconsin’s Emergency Medicine and EMS Fellowship programs. The associated partners are also positioned for large scale 
collaboration, disaster preparedness, and emergency response.  The 2023 Capital Budget appropriation of $112.9 million includes funding of $62.9 million in 
general obligation bonds, a $10 million contribution from the Debt Service Reserve, $20 million in County (Federal American Rescue Plan Act) ARPA 
funds, and $20 million in State ARPA funding.
2023 Scope of Work:
The scope of work includes all activities related to remaining design elements, construction, including the building shell, tenant improvements, project 
management/administration, and furniture/fixtures/equipment. The building will be constructed by Forensic Science and Protective Medicine 
Collaboration, Inc., an affiliate of the Medical College of Wisconsin to serve both Milwaukee County and the State of Wisconsin’s Milwaukee Crime Lab. 
The County will seek to purchase its purpose build condo within the facility upon completion of the construction and tenant improvements. At such time, 
Milwaukee County would complete installation of furniture, fixtures and equipment.  An administrative appropriation transfer will be processed to: 1.) move 
the revenue budget associated with the Debt Service Reserve contribution ($10 million) to Org. 9960 General County Debt Service to reflect the use of 
the reserve to pay debt service expenses; 2.) create a new capital project for Medical Examiner toxicology equipment (including ancillary work and equipment) 
using funding from project WC020901. 
2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:
None.
Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved project scope 
without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order to not exceed authorized budget 
appropriation(s).-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

*NOTE: Land for the project was reserved during sale of 
other lands on the MRMC campus. “Site Acquisition” in 
represents finalization of a long-term “no base rent” lease 
of the land for the project.
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WC02170 WC021701

2023 Scope of Work:

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$0 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$2,585,526 $0 Approp. Approp.

$0 $0 $132,291 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0
$132,291 $0

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) NA 0
Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) 2021 2 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs 2022 1
Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset 2023 1 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2023 4
Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2024 1 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

20

CH COMPLEX FACADE INSPECT & REPAIR-PHASE 3

2023 $2,585,526 $0 $0 $0 $2,585,526

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY

BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

TOTAL $2,717,817

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $2,585,526 $0 $0 $0 $2,585,526

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Dept of Admn Services - Facilities Management

Yes

General Government

Facility_Rehab or Major Maint

Dept of Admin Services - Fclty Mngmnt -Maint Section

Useful Life (Yrs)

$2,585,526

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0

$132,291
$2,585,526

$0

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $0 $0 $0
2024

$0 $0

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:
This requirement consists of masonry repairs at various locations of the Courthouse façade as indicated in the 2016 façade inspection report 
created by Klein and Hoffman. Phase 3 includes the permanent repairs to the "make-safe" repairs completed in 2017. Due to the extent of the 
required repairs, a phased approach is necessary to complete all of the work identified in the 2016 report. Additional facade placeholders have been 
added to the five-year capital improvement plan (WC018401-CH Complex Facade Inspect & Repair-Plan Plchld).

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

The scope of the project includes a range of façade repairs at the southern third of the east elevation and at the south elevation and three 
main entrances at the center of the east elevation. The façade areas to be repaired in Phase III were noted to have a moderate concentration of 
stone deterioration. The recommended scope of repairs includes: 1) Repair and/or replacement of deteriorated stone at four main entrances, 
including one at the south elevation, and three at the center east elevation; 2) Replacement of the built-in copper gutter at the sixth floor 
cornice of the south elevation; 3) Replacement of deteriorated stones which appear to have been damaged during a previous cleaning effort; 4) 
Repair or replacement of isolated cracked, spalled, or otherwise deteriorated stones; 5) Replacement of sealant at upward facing joints 100%; 6) 
Replacement of window perimeter sealant 100%.

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:
None.

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved 
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order 
to not exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Total Budget Year Financing $2,585,526

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$0

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$0
$2,585,526

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$0
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WC0270 WC027001

2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:

2023 Scope of Work:

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$0 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$2,590,530 $0 Approp. Approp.

$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0
$0 $0

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) 2022 1

Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) 2022 2 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs 2022 4

Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset 2023 2 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2024 1

Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2024 2 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

15

Total Budget Year Financing $2,590,530

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$0

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$152,430
$2,438,100

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$0

$0 $0

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

The Criminal Justice Facility (CJF) has several elevators. Four of the elevators serve the secure jail occupants areas exclusively. The elevators
frequently breakdown, with causes ranging from controls, to mechanical components necessary for operation. These frequent breakdowns create jail
operational emergencies, as the elevators are also used when emergency personnel are required to transport medical personnel to the jail floors. When
multiple elevators are down, the emergencies become life threatening. These traction elevators have reached their useful lifecycles and require
modernization.

Construction activities to upgrade the CJF elevators. This includes all controllers, machine rooms, AC motors, new door, and other needed
replacements. 

None.

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved 
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order 
to not exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0

$152,430
$2,438,100

$0

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $0 $0 $0
2024

$2,590,530

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Dept of Admn Services - Facilities Management

Yes

General Government

Facility_Rehab or Major Maint

Dept of Admin Services - Fclty Mngmnt -Maint Section

Useful Life (Yrs)

TOTAL $2,590,530

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $2,590,530 $0 $0 $0 $2,590,530

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

2023 $2,590,530 $0 $0 $0 $2,590,530

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY
BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

CJF-ELEVATOR MODERNIZATION

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WI0204 WI020401

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$0 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$300,000 $0 Approp. Approp.

$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0
$0 $0

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) NA 0

Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) 2023 1 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs 2023 1

Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset 2023 4 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2023 4

Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2023 4 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

3-5 

ASSET PROTECTION-REMEDIATION SERVICES-PHASE 2

2023 $300,000 $0 $0 $0 $300,000

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY
BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

TOTAL $300,000

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $300,000 $0 $0 $0 $300,000

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Dept of Admn Services - Information Management Services

Yes

General Government

Technology & Electronic Equipment

Dept of Admin Services - IMSD

Useful Life (Yrs)

$300,000

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0

$300,000
$0
$0

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $0 $0 $0
2024

$0 $0

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:
County technology requires updates to remain current with cybersecurity patches and fixes to maintain a low risk profile. When a vendor no longer 
supports software security patches, fixes and updates, the systems become vulnerable to security attack and should be remediated to avoid such risk(s). 
Additionally, Milwaukee County uses networking equipment that is running outdated operating systems no longer supported by Cisco. This project 
allows IMSD to complete remediation of legacy systems and related software. In 2022 IMSD implemented a new version of a vulnerability 
management tool and expanded the scope of the program to go beyond 500 devices to 10,000 devices, which includes all user devices, servers, 
network devices, printers, MCSO squads and a host of other miscellaneous devices the County maintains on its network. The first scan was done in 
February 2022 and shows over 100k vulnerabilities across our device inventory that need to be remediated. The report list vulnerabilities in order of 
criticality, with the most critical vulnerabilities addressed first.

2023 Scope of Work:
The scope of work involves continued remediation for County infrastructure and applications. In 2022, IMSD implemented a new program for 
vulnerability scanning which scans as many pieces of equipment as we can including phones, computers, servers, network gear, IOT devices etc. The 
contractors hired by this project will be using the vulnerability management tool to keep track of vulnerabilities they have remediated. Project activities 
include contractors and replacements for desktop, server, network and applications admins to help IMSD teams remediate the indentified 
vulnerabilities.  

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:
The out-year requests are a continuation of vulnerability remediation to an acceptable risk as determined by IMSD. See the Asset Protection 
Remediation Services-Pln Plchldr project in years 2 - 5 of the Five Year Capital Improvement Plan.

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved project 
scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order to not 
exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Total Budget Year Financing $300,000

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$0

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$300,000
$0

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$0
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WJ0112 WJ011201

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$0 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$0 $0 Approp. Approp.
$0 $0

$0
$0

$1,967,132 $0
$112,525

$0
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0
$112,525 $0

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) NA 0

Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) 2021 1 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs 2022 2

Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset 2023 2 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2023 4

Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2024 1 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

20

Total Budget Year Financing $1,967,132

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$0

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$0
$1,967,132

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$0

$0 $0

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0

$112,525
$1,967,132

$0

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $0 $0 $0
2024

$1,967,132

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Dept of Admn Services - Facilities Management

Yes

General Government

Facility_Rehab or Major Maint

Community Reintegration Center

Useful Life (Yrs)

TOTAL $2,079,657

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $1,967,132 $0 $0 $0 $1,967,132

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

2023 $1,967,132 $0 $0 $0 $1,967,132

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY
BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

HOC ADMIN BUILDING ROOF REPLACEMENT

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

The Community Reintegration Center Administration Building roof (26,102 sq/ft in area) was installed in 1998, The roof is failing and 
requires replacement versus temporary repairs due to age and being beyond it's useful life. There has been periodic repairs to the roof due to 
constant leak issues. A core sample revealed saturated insulation on north end of roof. From the recent estimate / proposal the roof received an 
overall condition score of D (membrane and flashings had a score of D and sheet metal had a score of F). Planning and Design appropriations 
were included in the 2020 Adopted Capital Improvements Budget.

2023 Scope of Work:

Construction work includes complete (tear-off) roof replacement.

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:

None.

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved 
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order 
to not exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WO0169 WO016901

2023 Scope of Work:

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$0 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$0 $0 Approp. Approp.
$0 $0 $124,178 $0

$1,851,769 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0
$124,178 $0

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) NA 0

Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) 2020 4 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs 2021 2

Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset 2023 2 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2023 4

Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2024 1 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

30

Total Budget Year Financing $1,851,769

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$0

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$0
$1,851,769

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$0

$0 $0

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

Construction work includes replacement of  the training academy building's roof.

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work: 
None.

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved 
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order 
to not exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0

$124,178
$1,851,769

$0

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $0 $0 $0
2024

$1,851,769

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Dept of Admn Services - Facilities Management

No

General Government

Facility_Rehab or Major Maint

Office of the Sheriff

Useful Life (Yrs)

TOTAL $1,975,947

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $1,851,769 $0 $0 $0 $1,851,769

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

2023 $1,851,769 $0 $0 $0 $1,851,769

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY
BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

TRAINING ACADEMY ROOF REPLACEMENT

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:
The existing modified bitumen roof system that has deteriorated to the point of needing replacement. The existing roof area is approximately 24,000 
s.f. It is well beyond its useful life. The existing roof system is failing and now requires replacement. There are multiple current leaks. The roof has 
started leaking and has been temporarily patched. An appropriation for planning and design was included as part of the 2021 Adopted 
Capital Budget.
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Project No. Sub-Project No. Sub-Project Title  

WO0200 WO020001

Capital Sub-Project Cost and Reimbursement Revenue By Year (2023 - 2027)

$0 $0 Prior Yr(s) 2024 - 2027
$0 $0 Approp. Approp.
$0 $0 $171,527 $0

$1,940,055 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0
$171,527 $0

    Initial Sub-Project Schedule Year Qtr Requesting Department or Agency:

Complete Site Acquisition (if applicable) NA 0
Complete Preliminary Plan (if applicable) 2022 1 Managing Department or Agency:

Complete Final Plans & Specs 2022 1
Begin Implementation/Purchase Asset 2023 1 Specialized Consultant(s) Retained:

Substantially Completed 2023 4
Scheduled Sub-Project Closeout 2024 1 Functional Group:

Capital Category:

20

Total Budget Year Financing $1,940,055

SUB-PROJECT BY PHASE

Revenue Bonds
Gifts & Cash Contr
Other Revenue

Sales & Use Tax
Property Tax  
G.O. Bonds & Notes

$0

Basic Planning & Design
Construction & Implementation
Right-of-Way Acquisition
Equipment

$0
$1,940,055

Investment Earnings

PFC Revenue Approp.Approp.

$0

$0 $0

LOCAL/OTHER COMMITMENT

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Capital Sub-Project Breakdown

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0

$171,527
$1,940,055

$0

2023 Budget Year Financing

2025 $0 $0 $0
2024

$1,940,055

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Dept of Admn Services - Facilities Management

Yes

General Government

Traffic, Roadways, & Bridges (Non-Airport)

Office of the Sheriff

Useful Life (Yrs)

TOTAL $2,111,582

2023 Total 

Airport Reserve

Federal, State & Local Aid

TOTAL $1,940,055 $0 $0 $0 $1,940,055

2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2026

2023 $1,940,055 $0 $0 $0 $1,940,055

CAPITAL CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE NET COUNTY

BUDGET YEAR APPROPRIATION FEDERAL STATE

TRAINING ACADEMY PARKING LOT REPLACEMENT

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

The parking lot at the Training Academy is in poor shape and needs a complete replacement. The parking lot is well beyond regular maintenance and 
repair. The surface is uneven and filled with potholes that are getting larger and more difficult to patch.  There are an increasing number of cracks 
that are becoming more difficult to seal. The Training Academy was built in 2002 and the parking lot has never been completely replaced. It has 
become critical that this lot be replaced as maintenance is becoming less cost effective or feasible.  The Milwaukee County Highway Maintenance 
Department has attempted (2014) to repair the lot without permanent success.  The 2020 Adopted Capital Budget included an appropriation for 
planning and design.  

The scope of work includes construction for replacement of the Sheriff's Training Academy Parking Lot. This includes 4 inches of asphalt on 8 
inches of stone base, concrete curb and gutter, pervious pavers, drainage and storm sewers, lighting, and other potential utility replacement under 
new pavement.  Storm water best management practices, green infrastructure, natural areas restoration and management shall be incorporated where 
applicable.  Approximately two thirds of the asphalt parking lot will drain into one third of the parking lot of pervious pavers.  With respect to 
Sustainability and Energy Efficiency, Lighting will be replaced with LED fixtures.  Asphaltic concrete mixes used for surface course and binder 
course may contain salvaged or reclaimed asphaltic material.  Crushed gravel base course may include crushed stone, crushed gravel, crushed 
concrete, reclaimed asphaltic pavement, reprocessed material or blended material. 

2024 - 2027 Scope of Work:
None.

 Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved 
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.  Adjustments to reduce the project scope shall be made, as necessary, in order 
to not exceed authorized budget appropriation(s).

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
-

2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET 
MILWAUKEE COUNTY

2023 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:

2023 Scope of Work:

110
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Addresses a known risk posing a security threat to County 
data and/or technology assets
(i.e. the next 0 - 2 years).

5 – Significant Documentation Provided (including major net 
operational savings)
2 – Minor/General data provided
0 –  No impact

5 – Immediately Addresses Failing Assets
3 – Addresses Assets anticipated to fail within the next 12 - 24 
months
0 – No impact

3 – Addresses ADA and/or Building Code violations 
0 – No impact
5 – 100%
4 – 76% to 99%
3 – 51% to 75%
2 – 25% to 50%
1 – less than 25%
0 – 0%
3 – The specific sub-project (7-digit) is part of a continuing 
project program (5-digit)
0 – Not a Continuing Program related project

5 – 76-100% minority population* served (PRIMARY) OR 
population of Zip Code where the project is located 
(SECONDARY)

5 – Project relates to a building mission 1 category
3 – Project relates to a building mission 2 category 
1 – Project relates to a building mission 3 category
0 – Relates to a building mission 4 or 5 category

2 – 15%-25% minority population* served (PRIMARY) OR 
TBD population of Zip Code where project is located 
(SECONDARY)
0 – 0%-14% minority population* served (PRIMARY) OR 
population of Zip Code where the project is located 
(SECONDARY)

NOTE:  Requested capital projects that are mandated (State, Federal, Local, Court Ordered), fulfill contractual obligations, and/or are continuing 
projects from the previous adopted budget year(s) receive the maximum score of 56.94.  However, continuing capital projects with incomplete design 
are moved to a subsequent budget year pending completion of design.  

Remedies a Hazard that would pose a threat to health and 
safety in the future (i.e. the next 2 - 3 years), but does not 
demand immediate attention.

Specifically complies with adopted policy and/or plan (i.e.
included in th -YR plan)

4 – 51%-75% minority population* served (PRIMARY) OR 
population of Zip Code where the project is located 
(SECONDARY)

3 – 26%-50% minority population* served (PRIMARY) OR 
population of Zip Code where the project is located 
(SECONDARY)

Addresses an existing life-safety Hazard that is posing an 
immediate threat to health and safety (within the 1st year).  

– Safety – The project 
contributes to health, safety, 
welfare, and/or cyber security
risk

 - 
Project needed to comply with 
County and/or departmental 
policy/plans

*Deferred Maintenance

*NET Annual Impact on 
            Operating Costs

*ADA/Building Code

,--•-··-··-··-··-··-··-· ,.---··-··-··-··-··-··-··-··-··-··-··-··-··· 

,.---------------------------· 

,.---------------------------· 
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COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE 

Inter‐Office Communication 
 
 
 
 
DATE: July 28, 2022 

 
  TO:  Marcelia Nicholson, Chairwoman, Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors 

 David Crowley, County Executive 
 

 
FROM: Scott B. Manske, Capital Improvements Committee Chairman  

SUBJECT:  2023 - 2027 Capital Improvements Projects 

Pursuant to Chapter 36 of the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances, the Capital Improvements Committee 
(CIC) is to review departmental requests for capital improvements, establish a priority for each capital project based 
upon established criteria, and develop a countywide Five-Year Capital Improvements Plan (5YR CIP). 

 
At its meeting on July 18, 2022, the CIC recommended the attached 2023 - 2027 5YR CIP including: 

 
• Airport projects totaling $6.7 million (pgs. 1 - 7), which will be separately financed with airport rates 

and charges.1 
 
 

• Non-Airport projects totaling $56.8 million ($45.4 million of bonds and $11.5 million of cash) are 
recommended for inclusion in the 2023 capital budget2. Projects NOT recommended for inclusion in 
the 2023 budget total $83.6 million ($59.4 million of bonds and $24.2 million of cash). The funding 
detail is included on pages 17-31. Items on pages 19-21 (excluding item 13) are recommended for 
inclusion in the bond financed 2023 capital budget. Items 1-19 on pages 27-28 are recommended for 
inclusion in the cash financed 2023 capital budget.  

 
 

• The 2024 - 2027 requested projects (Airport pg. 11, Non-Airport pgs. 33-103) are listed in order of 
Department priority. Those future year requests significantly exceed anticipated available funding. 
Future CIC reviews will annually evaluate and recommend projects for each annual capital 
improvements budget. 

 
 
 

        
   _______________________________ 

Scott B. Manske 
Capital Improvements Committee Chairman 

 

 
1 Airport capital projects are typically locally funded with general airport revenue bonds, airport reserves, and passenger facility charges. 
In this case, revenue bonds will not be issued as adequate reserves are available to cash fund the projects. 
2 County financing of non-airport capital projects is primarily provided from general obligation bonds/notes, and cash which comes 
from sales taxes, property tax levy, and vehicle registration fees. 
 



20
23

 D
EP

T 
R

EQ
U

ES
T 

C
A

PI
TA

L 
IM

PR
O

VE
M

EN
T 

PL
A

N
-D

O
T-

A
IR

PO
R

T 
O

N
LY

D
O

T-
A

IR
P

O
R

T…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…
..…

…
...
...
.1
-8

20
23

 - 
20

27
 D

EP
T 

R
EQ

U
ES

T 
C

A
PI

TA
L 

IM
PR

O
VE

M
EN

T 
PL

A
N

-D
O

T-
A

IR
PO

R
T 

O
N

LY
D

O
T-

A
IR

P
O

R
T…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
...
...

…
…
...
.9

20
23

 D
EP

T 
R

EQ
U

ES
T 

C
A

PI
TA

L 
IM

PR
O

VE
M

EN
T 

PL
A

N
-A

LL
 D

EP
A

R
TM

EN
TS

-(e
xc

lu
di

ng
 D

O
T-

A
IR

PO
R

T)
I. S

C
O

R
E

D
 P

R
O

JE
C

T 
C

A
S

H
/B

O
N

D
 S

U
M

M
A

R
Y

…
…

…
…

…
…
...
...
.…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
..…

…
…

…
…

.…
…

…
…

…
...
...
.
...
...
13

II.
B

O
N

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

E
D

 P
R

O
JE

C
TS

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…
...

…
…
17

III
. C

A
S

H
 F

IN
A

N
C

E
D

 P
R

O
JE

C
TS

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
.…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…
...

…
…
25

20
4–

 2
02
7 

D
EP

T 
R

EQ
U

ES
T 

C
A

PI
TA

L 
IM

PR
O

VE
M

EN
T 

PL
A

N
-A

LL
 D

EP
A

R
TM

EN
TS

-(e
xc

lu
di

ng
 D

O
T-

A
IR

PO
R

T)
I.   2

0
4 

P
LA

N
N

IN
G

 Y
E

A
R

…
…

…
...

..…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

...
...

.
..…

…
...
..3
5

II.
20

25
 P

LA
N

N
IN

G
 Y

E
A

R
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

...
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

.…
…

…
…

…
..…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…
..5
5

III
.2

02
6 

P
LA

N
N

IN
G

 Y
E

A
R

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
.…

…
…

…
…

.…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

...
....
75

IV
.2

02
7 

P
LA

N
N

IN
G

 Y
E

A
R

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
..…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…
.…

..9
1

TA
B

LE
 O

F 
C

O
N

TE
N

TS

20
23

 C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
TI

O
N

 P
H

A
SE

 R
EQ

U
ES

T 
FO

R
 D

ES
IG

N
 IN

 P
R

EV
IO

U
S 

YE
A

R
(S
)

I. B
O

N
D

 F
IN

A
N

C
E

D
…

…
…

...
..…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
...

...
.
..…

…
...

...
...

...
.A

D
D

EN
D

U
M

 A
II.

C
A

S
H

 F
IN

A
N

C
E

D
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

...
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

.…
…

…
…

…
..…

…
…

…
…

…
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
…

…
…

..A
D

D
EN

D
U

M
 B

A
TT

A
C
H
M
EN

TS
I. 2

02
3 

FL
E

E
T 

V
E

H
IC

LE
 L

IS
T…

…
…

...
..…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
...

...
.
..…

…
#1

20
23

 H
ig

h 
S

co
re

d-
Fu

nd
ed

 / 
M

aj
or

 P
la

nn
ed

 P
ro

je
ct

s 
$5

M
 a

nd
 O

V
E

R
…

…
…

..…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

...
...

.
..…

.
#2

II.
 

R
EV

IS
ED



Th
is 

Pa
ge

 In
te

nt
io

na
lly

 L
ef

t B
la

nk



A
irp

or
t O

nl
y 

(R
ev

en
ue

) B
on

d

00
1



Th
is 

Pa
ge

 In
te

nt
io

na
lly

 L
ef

t B
la

nk

00
2



D
EP

T:
AI

R
PO

R
T 

O
N

LY
M

an
da

te
d,

 C
on

tra
ct

ua
l, 

O
n-

G
oi

ng
 (F

U
N

D
ED

):
0

H
ig

h 
Sc

or
ed

 (F
U

N
D

ED
) 1

 - 
3:

37
7,

70
1

A1
56

.9
 - 

48
.1

B1
36

.6
 - 

29
.1

C
1

18
.8

 - 
15

.2
D

1
11

.3
 - 

10
.2

F1
7.

4 
- 3

.7

TO
TA

L 
Fu

nd
ed

:
37

7,
70

1
A2

48
.0

 - 
43

.1
B2

29
.0

 - 
24

.1
C

2
15

.1
 - 

12
.7

D
2

10
.1

 - 
8.

9
F2

3.
6 

- 1

A3
43

.0
 - 

36
.7

B3
24

.0
 - 

18
.9

C
3

12
.6

 - 
11

.4
D

3
8.

8 
- 7

.5
F3

0.
9 

- 0

LO
W

 S
co

re
d 

(N
O

T 
FU

N
D

ED
):

0

Ite
m

 #
R

EQ
 D

EP
T

D
EP

T 
R

AN
K

Pr
oj

ec
t N

um
be

r
Pr

oj
ec

t N
am

e
M

an
da

te
d

C
on

tr
ac

tu
al

C
on

tin
ui

ng
20

23
 C

ou
nt

y 
Fi

na
nc

in
g

 C
as

h/
B

on
d 

Fi
na

nc
in

g 
A-

F 
AD

J
G

ra
di

ng
A-

F 
G

ra
di

ng
 S

ub
-P

ro
je

ct
 

C
on

tin
ue

s 
in

to
 

O
ut

-Y
ea

rs
? 

20
24

20
25

20
26

20
27

To
ta

l O
ut

-Y
ea

r 
C

os
ts

1
D

O
T-

AI
R

PO
R

T
6

W
A0

41
50

1
M

KE
 R

EH
AB

IL
IT

AT
E 

TA
XI

W
AY

 A
3 

SO
U

TH
 O

F 
R

U
N

W
AY

 
7R

$3
3,

77
9

 B
O

N
D

 
C

2
C

2
20

0,
61

6
   

   
   

   
20

0,
61

6
 

2
D

O
T-

AI
R

PO
R

T
5

W
A0

41
60

1
M

KE
 R

EH
AB

 T
AX

IW
AY

 C
$1

93
,9

22
 B

O
N

D
C

2
C

2
- 

3
D

O
T-

AI
R

PO
R

T
11

W
A0

40
40

1
M

KE
 C

O
N

C
O

U
R

SE
 D

 R
O

O
F 

R
EP

LA
C

EM
EN

T
$1

50
,0

00
 B

O
N

D
C

2
C

2
1,

27
5,

00
0

   
   

  
1,

27
5,

00
0

   
   

   
   

on
’t 

fit
er

 o
ut

Su
bt

ot
al

:
$3

77
,7

01
20

0,
61

6
   

   
   

   
1,

27
5,

00
0

   
   

  
-

-
1,

47
5,

61
6

   
   

   
   

Ai
rp

or
t s

ub
m

itt
ed

 p
ro

je
ct

 a
s 

pa
rti

al
ly

 fu
nd

ed
 b

y 
re

ve
nu

e 
bo

nd
s 

($
15

0,
00

0)
 a

nd
 A

irp
or

t D
ev

el
op

m
en

t F
un

d-
ca

sh
 ($

44
9,

99
0)

.

B
on

d 
Fi

na
nc

ed
 P

ro
je

ct
s

A
lp

ha
-N

um
er

ic
 S

co
rin

g

00
3

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 



Th
is 

Pa
ge

 In
te

nt
io

na
lly

 L
ef

t B
la

nk

00
4



A
irp

or
t O

nl
y 

C
as

h

00
5



Th
is 

Pa
ge

 In
te

nt
io

na
lly

 L
ef

t B
la

nk

00
6



D
EP

T:
AI

R
PO

R
T 

O
N

LY
M

an
da

te
d,

 C
on

tra
ct

ua
l, 

O
n-

G
oi

ng
 (F

U
N

D
ED

) 1
:

70
0,

00
0

H
IG

H
-N

ot
 M

an
da

te
d,

 C
on

tra
ct

ua
l, 

O
n-

go
in

g 
(F

U
N

D
ED

) 2
-1
2:

5,
62

2,
22

5
A1

56
.9

 - 
48

.1
B1

36
.6

 - 
29

.1
C

1
18

.8
 - 

15
.2

D
1

11
.3

 - 
10

.2
F1

7.
4 

- 3
.7

TO
TA

L 
Fu

nd
ed

:
6,

32
2,

22
5

A2
48

.0
 - 

43
.1

B2
29

.0
 - 

24
.1

C
2

15
.1

 - 
12

.7
D

2
10

.1
 - 

8.
9

F2
3.

6 
- 1

A3
43

.0
 - 

36
.7

B3
24

.0
 - 

18
.9

C
3

12
.6

 - 
11

.4
D

3
8.

8 
- 7

.5
F3

0.
9 

- 0

LO
W

 S
co

re
d 

(N
O

T 
FU

N
D

ED
):

0

Ite
m

 
#

R
EQ

 D
EP

T
D

EP
T 

R
AN

K
Pr

oj
ec

t N
um

be
r

Pr
oj

ec
t N

am
e

M
an

da
te

d
C

on
tr

ac
tu

al
C

on
tin

ui
ng

20
23

 C
ou

nt
y 

Fi
na

nc
in

g
 C

as
h/

B
on

d 
Fi

na
nc

in
g 

A-
F 

AD
J

G
ra

di
ng

A-
F 

G
ra

di
ng

 S
ub

-P
ro

je
ct

 
C

on
tin

ue
s 

in
to

 
O

ut
-Y

ea
rs

? 
20
24

20
25

20
26

20
27

To
ta

l O
ut

-Y
ea

r 
C

os
ts

1
D

O
T-

AI
R

PO
R

T
12

W
A0

29
50

1
M

KE
 P

AR
KI

N
G

 S
TR

U
C

TU
R

E 
EX

PA
N

SI
O

N
 J

O
IN

T 
R

EP
LA

C
EM

EN
T

YE
S

$7
00

,0
00

 C
AS

H
C

2
A1

90
2,

72
7

   
   

   
   

90
2,

72
7

 

2
D

O
T-

AI
R

PO
R

T
7

W
A0

41
80

1
M

KE
 R

EH
AB

IL
IT

AT
E 

TX
Y 

W
, R

U
N

W
AY

 1
R

-1
9L

 S
O

U
TH

 
O

F 
TX

Y 
W

, T
XY

 S
 E

AS
T 

O
F 

1L
 A

N
D

 C
O

N
VE

R
T 

R
U

N
W

AY
 

1R
-1

9R
 S

O
U

TH
 O

F 
TX

Y 
W

 T
O

 A
 T

AX
IW

AY
$1

30
,8

69
 C

AS
H

C
2

C
2

77
8,

24
1

   
   

   
   

77
8,

24
1

 

3
D

O
T-

AI
R

PO
R

T
11

W
A0

40
40

1
M

KE
 C

O
N

C
O

U
R

SE
 D

 R
O

O
F 

R
EP

LA
C

EM
EN

T
$4

49
,9

90
 C

AS
H

C
2

C
2

3,
82

5,
00

0
   

   
   

3,
82

5,
00

0
   

   
   

   

4
D

O
T-

AI
R

PO
R

T
2

W
A0

42
40

1
M

KE
 T

AX
IW

AY
 F

2 
R

EM
O

VA
L

$1
9,

24
2

 C
AS

H
D

1
D

1
- 

5
D

O
T-

AI
R

PO
R

T
1

W
A0

42
30

1
M

KE
 T

AX
IW

AY
 F

1 
R

EM
O

VA
L

$4
1,

46
3

 C
AS

H
D

1
D

1
- 

6
D

O
T-

AI
R

PO
R

T
10

W
A0

42
20

1
M

KE
 R

EM
O

VE
 T

AX
IW

AY
 A

1 
BE

TW
EE

N
 T

AX
IW

AY
S 

A 
AN

D
 B

$1
4,

36
3

 C
AS

H
D

3
D

3
85

,5
80

 
85

,5
80

 

7
D

O
T-

AI
R

PO
R

T
8

W
A0

42
10

1
M

KE
 R

EM
O

VE
 R

U
N

W
AY

 1
R

-1
9L

 (N
O

R
TH

 O
F 

TA
XI

W
AY

 
W

)
$9

1,
20

0
 C

AS
H

D
3

D
3

54
2,

95
8

   
   

   
   

54
2,

95
8

 

8
D

O
T-

AI
R

PO
R

T
13

W
A0

40
80

1
M

KE
 M

AS
TE

R
 D

R
AI

N
AG

E 
AN

D
 S

TO
R

M
W

AT
ER

 S
TU

D
Y

$1
31

,0
08

 C
AS

H
D

3
D

3
- 

9
D

O
T-

AI
R

PO
R

T
4

W
A0

41
20

1
M

KE
 P

AS
SE

N
G

ER
 L

O
AD

IN
G

 B
R

ID
G

E 
R

EP
LA

C
EM

EN
T

$4
,2

97
,1

40
 C

AS
H

D
3

D
3

- 

10
D

O
T-

AI
R

PO
R

T
9

W
A0

40
90

1
M

KE
 O

BS
TR

U
C

TI
O

N
 R

EM
O

VA
L 

(2
02

3)
$5

6,
16

0
 C

AS
H

F1
F1

19
5,

65
0

   
   

   
   

 
19

5,
65

0
 

11
D

O
T-

AI
R

PO
R

T
14

W
A0

38
30

1
M

W
C

 M
AK

E-
U

P 
AI

R
 U

N
IT

S
$9

0,
79

0
 C

AS
H

F1
F1

78
3,

31
0

   
   

   
   

78
3,

31
0

 

12
D

O
T-

AI
R

PO
R

T
3

W
A0

40
60

1
M

KE
 D

EC
O

M
M

IS
SI

O
N

 R
U

N
W

AY
 1

3-
31

 E
A 

O
N

LY
$3

00
,0

00
 C

AS
H

F1
F1

- 

n’
t f

ite
r o

ut
Su

bt
ot

al
:

$6
,3

22
,2

25
28

1,
23

0
   

   
   

   
 

6,
83

2,
23

6
   

   
   

- 
-

7,
11

3,
46

6
   

   
   

   

Ai
rp

or
t s

ub
m

itt
ed

 p
ro

je
ct

 a
s 

pa
rti

al
ly

 fu
nd

ed
 b

y 
re

ve
nu

e 
bo

nd
s 

($
15

0,
00

0)
 a

nd
 A

irp
or

t D
ev

el
op

m
en

t F
un

d-
ca

sh
 ($

44
9,

99
0)

.

C
as

h 
Fi

na
nc

ed
 P

ro
je

ct
s

A
lp

ha
-N

um
er

ic
 S

co
rin

g

00
7

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 



Th
is 

Pa
ge

 In
te

nt
io

na
lly

 L
ef

t B
la

nk

00
8



A
irp

or
t O

nl
y 

5-
Ye

ar
 C

IP

00
9



Th
is 

Pa
ge

 In
te

nt
io

na
lly

 L
ef

t B
la

nk

01
0



20
23

 - 
B

U
D

G
ET

20
24

20
25

20
26

20
27

D
EP

T
Pr

oj
ec

t 
Pr

oj
ec

t D
es

cr
ip

tio
n

C
ou

nt
y 

N
on

-C
ou

nt
y 

To
ta

l 
D

ep
t R

an
k 

 
C

ou
nt

y 
N

on
-C

ou
nt

y 
To

ta
l 

D
ep

t R
an

k 
 

C
ou

nt
y 

N
on

-C
ou

nt
y 

To
ta

l 
D

ep
t R

an
k 

 
C

ou
nt

y 
N

on
-C

ou
nt

y 
To

ta
l 

D
ep

t R
an

k 
 

C
ou

nt
y 

N
on

-C
ou

nt
y 

To
ta

l 
D

ep
t R

an
k 

 
D

O
T-

AI
R

PO
R

T
TB

D
M

W
C

 O
bs

tru
ct

io
n 

R
em

ov
al

30
0,

00
0

30
0,

00
0

6
D

O
T-

AI
R

PO
R

T
TB

D
M

KE
 N

oi
se

 S
tu

dy
23

6,
90

0
2,

13
2,

10
0

2,
36

9,
00

0
3

D
O

T-
AI

R
PO

R
T

TB
D

M
KE

 N
or

th
 A

irf
ie

ld
 T

ax
iw

ay
 G

eo
m

et
ry

 Im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

 (R
em

ov
e 

13
-3

1 
an

d
21

6,
23

6
1,

51
3,

65
3

1,
72

9,
88

9
3

1,
32

4,
82

7
9,

27
3,

78
8

10
,5

98
,6

15
1

D
O

T-
AI

R
PO

R
T

TB
D

M
KE

 R
el

oc
at

e 
Ta

xiw
ay

 M
 H

ig
h-

sp
ee

d 
Ex

it 
 R

ec
on

st
ru

ct
11

7,
84

1
82

4,
88

8
94

2,
72

9
4

72
1,

98
5

5,
05

3,
89

2
5,

77
5,

87
7

2
D

O
T-

AI
R

PO
R

T
TB

D
M

KE
 R

un
w

ay
 1

L-
19

R
 E

xt
en

sio
n

15
0,

00
0

15
0,

00
0

7
D

O
T-

AI
R

PO
R

T
TB

D
M

KE
 A

R
FF

 E
qu

ip
m

en
t R

ep
la

ce
m

en
t

1,
61

8,
89

1
1,

61
8,

89
1

9
D

O
T-

AI
R

PO
R

T
TB

D
M

KE
 V

eh
ic

le
/E

qu
ip

m
en

t R
ep

la
cm

en
t

1,
60

0,
00

0
1,

60
0,

00
0

10
D

O
T-

AI
R

PO
R

T
TB

D
M

KE
 A

dm
in

ist
ra

tin
 R

ec
on

fig
ur

at
io

n 
an

d 
R

em
od

el
2,

37
2,

59
8

2,
37

2,
59

8
5

D
O

T-
AI

R
PO

R
T

TB
D

M
KE

 C
ar

 R
en

ta
l B

at
hr

oo
m

s
69

,5
56

69
,5

56
8

34
7,

78
2

34
7,

78
2

14
D

O
T-

AI
R

PO
R

T
TB

D
M

KE
 C

ar
 R

en
ta

l L
ob

by
 R

en
ov

at
io

n
24

3,
44

7
24

3,
44

7
9

1,
21

7,
23

7
1,

21
7,

23
7

10
D

O
T-

AI
R

PO
R

T
TB

D
M

KE
 P

ar
ki

ng
 S

tru
ct

ur
e 

M
ov

in
g 

W
al

kw
ay

 M
od

er
ni

za
tio

n
2,

25
1,

01
7

2,
25

1,
01

7
6

D
O

T-
AI

R
PO

R
T

TB
D

M
KE

 P
ar

ki
ng

 S
tru

ct
ur

e 
P/

T 
An

ch
or

ag
es

35
0,

00
0

35
0,

00
0

5
D

O
T-

AI
R

PO
R

T
TB

D
M

KE
 S

up
er

 S
av

er
 L

ot
 A

 re
ha

b
3,

46
8,

36
5

3,
46

8,
36

5
11

D
O

T-
AI

R
PO

R
T

TB
D

M
KE

 S
ur

fa
ce

 L
ot

 R
eh

ab
1,

78
1,

82
8

1,
78

1,
82

8
12

D
O

T-
AI

R
PO

R
T

TB
D

M
KE

 E
m

pl
oy

ee
 P

ar
ki

ng
Lo

t R
ep

la
cm

en
t

1,
50

7,
70

1
1,

50
7,

70
1

13
D

O
T-

AI
R

PO
R

T
TB

D
M

KE
 R

eh
ab

ilit
at

e 
Te

rm
in

al
 A

pr
on

14
7,

32
1

1,
03

1,
24

9
1,

17
8,

57
0

8
1,

07
1,

42
8

7,
50

0,
00

0
8,

57
1,

42
8

3
D

O
T-

AI
R

PO
R

T
TB

D
M

KE
 C

ou
nt

y 
Ba

se
d 

Fu
el

 In
fra

st
ru

ct
ue

4,
00

0,
00

0
4,

00
0,

00
0

7
D

O
T-

AI
R

PO
R

T
TB

D
M

KE
 A

R
FF

 B
ui

ld
in

g 
O

ve
rh

ea
d 

D
oo

r R
ep

la
ce

m
en

t
70

0,
00

0
70

0,
00

0
12

D
O

T-
AI

R
PO

R
T

TB
D

M
KE

 C
en

tra
l P

la
nt

 C
hi

lle
r R

ep
la

ce
m

en
t

2,
86

5,
72

7
2,

86
5,

72
7

7
D

O
T-

AI
R

PO
R

T
TB

D
M

KE
 H

VA
C

 C
oo

lin
g 

To
w

er
 R

ep
la

ce
m

en
t

2,
65

2,
25

1
2,

65
2,

25
1

8
D

O
T-

AI
R

PO
R

T
TB

D
M

KE
 C

om
bi

ne
d 

So
ut

h 
M

ai
nt

en
an

ce
 F

ac
ilit

y 
R

oo
f R

ep
la

ce
m

en
t

1,
93

7,
92

8
1,

93
7,

92
8

9
D

O
T-

AI
R

PO
R

T
W

A0
29

50
1

M
KE

 P
ar

ki
ng

 S
tru

ct
ur

e 
Ex

pa
ns

io
n 

Jo
in

t R
ep

la
ce

m
en

t
70

0,
00

0
70

0,
00

0
12

90
2,

72
7

90
2,

72
7

6
D

O
T-

AI
R

PO
R

T
W

A0
38

30
1

M
W

C
 M

ak
e-

up
 A

ir 
U

ni
ts

90
,7

90
90

,7
90

14
78

7,
31

0
78

7,
31

0
13

D
O

T-
AI

R
PO

R
T

W
A0

38
90

1
M

W
C

 O
bs

tru
ct

io
n 

R
em

ov
al

 (4
L-

22
R

)
D

O
T-

AI
R

PO
R

T
W

A0
40

40
1

M
KE

 C
on

co
ur

se
 D

 R
oo

f R
ep

la
ce

m
en

t
59

9,
99

0
59

9,
99

0
11

5,
10

0,
00

0
5,

10
0,

00
0

4
D

O
T-

AI
R

PO
R

T
W

A0
40

60
1

M
KE

 D
ec

om
m

iss
io

n 
R

un
w

ay
 1

3-
31

 E
A 

O
nl

y
30

0,
00

0
30

0,
00

0
3

D
O

T-
AI

R
PO

R
T

W
A0

40
80

1
M

KE
 M

as
te

r D
ra

in
ag

e 
an

d 
St

or
m

w
at

er
 S

tu
dy

13
1,

00
8

91
7,

05
2

1,
04

8,
06
0

13
D

O
T-

AI
R

PO
R

T
W

A0
40

90
1

M
KE

 O
bs

tru
ct

io
n 

R
em

ov
al

 (2
02

3)
56

,1
60

56
,1

60
9

19
5,

65
0

19
5,

65
0

11
D

O
T-

AI
R

PO
R

T
W

A0
41

10
1

M
KE

 P
ar

ki
ng

 S
tru

ct
ur

e 
Tr

af
fic

 B
ea

rin
g 

M
em

br
an

es
 (1

97
7,

 1
98

9
1,

38
5,

00
0

1,
38

5,
00

0
10

1,
38

5,
00

0
1,

38
5,

00
0

5
1,

38
5,

00
0

1,
38

5,
00

0
4

D
O

T-
AI

R
PO

R
T

W
A0

41
20

1
M

KE
 P

as
se

ng
er

 L
oa

di
ng

 B
rid

ge
 R

ep
la

ce
m

en
t

4,
29

7,
14

0
4,

29
7,

14
0

4
D

O
T-

AI
R

PO
R

T
W

A0
41

50
1

M
KE

 R
eh

ab
ilit

at
e 

Ta
xiw

ay
 A

3 
so

ut
h 

of
 R

un
w

ay
 7

R
33

,7
79

23
6,

45
0

27
0,

23
0

6
20

0,
61

6
1,

40
4,

31
5

1,
60

4,
93

1
1

D
O

T-
AI

R
PO

R
T

W
A0

41
60

1
M

KE
 R

eh
ab

 T
ax

iw
ay

 C
19

3,
92

2
1,

35
7,

45
8

1,
55

1,
38

0
5

D
O

T-
AI

R
PO

R
T

W
A0

41
80

1
M

KE
 R

eh
ab

ilit
at

e 
Tx

y 
W

, R
un

w
ay

 1
R

-1
9L

 s
ou

th
 o

f T
xy

 W
, T

xy
 S

 e
as

t o
f 

13
0,

86
9

91
6,

08
1

1,
04

6,
95

0
7

77
8,

24
1

5,
44

7,
68

9
6,

22
5,

93
0

2
D

O
T-

AI
R

PO
R

T
W

A0
42

10
1

M
KE

 R
em

ov
e 

R
un

w
ay

 1
R

-1
9L

 (N
or

th
 o

f T
ax

iw
ay

 W
)

91
,2

00
63

8,
40

0
72

9,
60

0
8

54
2,

95
8

3,
80

0,
70

5
4,

34
3,

66
3

1
D

O
T-

AI
R

PO
R

T
W

A0
42

20
1

M
KE

 R
em

ov
e 

Ta
xiw

ay
 A

1 
be

tw
ee

n 
Ta

xiw
ay

s 
A 

an
d 

B
14

,3
63

10
0,

53
7

11
4,

90
0

10
85

,5
80

59
9,

06
0

68
4,

64
0

2
D

O
T-

AI
R

PO
R

T
W

A0
42

30
1

M
KE

 T
ax

iw
ay

 F
1 

R
em

ov
al

41
,4

63
29

0,
22
7

33
1,

69
0

1
D

O
T-

AI
R

PO
R

T
W

A0
42

40
1

M
KE

 T
ax

iw
ay

 F
2 

R
em

ov
al

19
,2

42
13

4,
68
8

15
3,

93
0

2
AA

-D
on

’t 
fil

te
r o

ut
C
o
u
n
ty
 +
 N
o
n
‐C
o
u
n
ty
 F
u
n
d
in
g:

6
,6
9
9
,9
2
6

4
,5
9
0
,8
9
4

1
1
,2
9
0
,8
2
0

1
0
,1
0
4
,4
4
5

5
,3
7
3
,1
6
5

1
5
,4
7
7
,6
1
0

1
1
,8
4
3
,3
5
7

1
6
,7
4
8
,3
9
4

2
8
,5
9
1
,7
5
1

2
4
,0
7
1
,1
4
6

1
6
,4
5
9
,7
8
0

4
0
,5
3
0
,9
2
6

0
0

0

AA
-D

on
’t 

fil
te

r o
ut

# 
o
f 
P
ro
je
ct
s/
Y
ea
r

1
4

1
3

1
0

1
4

0

01
1

t-



Th
is 

Pa
ge

 In
te

nt
io

na
lly

 L
ef

t B
la

nk

01
2



N
on

-A
irp

or
t 

Su
m
m
ar
y

01
3



Th
is 

Pa
ge

 In
te

nt
io

na
lly

 L
ef

t B
la

nk

01
4



015

2023 Scored Proiect Overview 

DEPT: ALL (EXCLUDING AIRPORT ONLY) 

Table 1: High Score/Funded Proj ects Scored Projects 

Hiah Scored Proiects 2023 CAP IOVERl/UNDER 2023 CAP % BOND % CASH 

BOND • 45.383.844 45.840.525 I 456.681 80% 
CASH l 1 11 .460.131 11 .460.131 I 0 20% 

TOTAL • 56,843,975 57,300,656 456,681 

Table 2: Low Score/Non-Funded Proj ects Scored Projects 

Low Scored Proiects % BOND % CASH 

BOND ·~ 59 436 361 
CASH 

l 
24 173 486 

71% 

29% 
TOTAL • 83,609,847 

Table 3: High + Low Scored Proj ects Scored Projects 

Initial REQs IMeetina #1 Uodated-Scored Pris 2023 CAP IOVERl/UNDER 2023 CAP % BOND % CASH 

BOND 100,829,747 104,820,205 45,840,525 (58,979,680) 75% 

CASH 39,334,298 35,633,617 11 ,460,131 (24,173,486) 25% 

TOTAL 140,164,045 140,453,822 57,300,656 (83,153,166) 
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